
*600342377*

BT3563A

 

CN
Sept. 2021  Revised edition 7
BT3562A988-07 (A980-07)  21-09H

  p.3

  p.11   p.185

  p.19   p.187

BATTERY HiTESTER

BT3562A
BT3561A
BT3563
BT3563-01
BT3562
BT3562-01

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



i

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

?
?

?
?

11

12

      

 ............................................................................................................1

 .....................................................................................................1

 ..............................................................................................2

 .....................................................................................................3

 ..............................................................................................5

1
_______________________________________ 9

1.1  ..............................................................................9

1.2  ...................................................................................10

1.3  ..........................................................11

1.4 SHIFT ENTER  ..............................16

1.5  ............................................................................17

2
_______________________________ 19

2.1  ............................................................................19

2.2 .........................................................................20

2.3 ...........................................................21

2.4 /  ..................................................................22

2.5  ....................................................................24

3
___________________________________ 25

3.1  ....................................................................25

3.2  ....................................................................26

3.3  ....................................................................30

3.4  ....................................................................31
.................................................................................31
.................................................................................32
.................................................................................33

3.5  ....................................................................34

3.6  ............................................................................35
..................................................................35

.................................................................................35

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

?
?

?
?

11

12

BT3562A988-07 HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



ii

3.7  .................................................................... 38
......................................................................... 39

................................................................................ 41

4
___________________________________43

4.1  ........................................................................ 44
1 .................... 45
2 ................ 49

....................................................... 54
.................................................................. 54

.......................................................... 55
.................................... 56

........................................... 57
 ON/OFF .......................................................... 58

..................................................................... 59
........................................ 60

4.2  ........................................................................... 61
......................................................................... 61

..................................................................... 62

4.3  ...................................................... 63

4.4  ........................................................................ 64

4.5  .................................................................... 65

4.6  ........................................................................... 69

4.7  .................................................................... 71

4.8  .................................................................... 72

4.9  .................................................................... 73

4.10  ........................................................................ 74

4.11  ................................................................. 75

4.12  ........................................................................ 76

4.13  ........................................................................... 77

5
EXT I/O _________________________79

5.1 .................................................................................... 79

5.2  ........................................................................ 80
................................................................................ 80
................................................................................ 81
................................................................................ 82

ERR ....................................................................... 83
......................................................................... 84

5.3  ............................................................................... 85

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



iii

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

?
?

?
?

11

12

5.4  ....................................................................87
.................................................................................88
.................................................................................88

5.5 Q&A ........................................................90

6
_____________________________ 91

6.1  ........................................................................91
...........................................................92

6.2  ............................................................................93

6.3  ...................................................................................94

7
___________________________________ 97

7.1  ....................................................................97

7.2  ....................................................................98

8
GP-IB/ RS-232C/ LAN ____________________ 99

8.1  ........................................................................99

8.2  .................................................................................100
RS-232C ...................................................................100
LAN ...........................................................................100
GP-IB ........................................................................101

8.3  ...............................................................102
.......................................................................102

....................................................................105
LAN ....................................................................106

8.4  ..........................................................................108
...............................................................................108

.........................................................112
....................................................................113

...........................................................................115

...........................................................................118
...............................................................................118

8.5  ......................................................................119
...............................................................................119
...............................................................................120

8.6  ..........................................................................125
...............................................................................126
...............................................................................130

.......................................................................155
3560 AC ..................................................156

1

2

3

9

10

11

12

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



iv

8.7  ....................................................... 160

8.8  ......................................................................... 161
 Visual Basic® 5.0/6.0 .......................................... 161
Visual Basic® 2005 ............................................. 171

Visual Basic® 2005 ........................................ 171
Visual Basic® 2005 ........................................ 174

9
_____________________________________177

9.1  ......................................................................... 177

9.2  ................................................................................. 182

9.3  ......................................................................... 183

10
________________________________185

10.1  ......................................................................... 185

10.2  ................................................................................. 187

10.3  ......................................................................... 187

11
________________________________189

1
1 ........................................  1

2 ..........................................................  3

3 4
....................................  5

4 ........................................................................  6

5 ......................................................  7

6 .................................................................  7

7 .................................................................  8

8 ........................................................................  9

9 ....................................................  14

10 ......................................................................  16

11 ..........................................................................  18

1

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1

HIOKI BT3561A BT3562A BT3562 BT3562-01 BT3563A
BT3563 BT3563-01

• BT3561A BT3562A BT3562 BT3562-01 BT3563A BT3563 BT3563-01

• BT3562 BT3562-01 BT3562A BT3562 BT3563 BT3563-
01 BT3563A BT3563

Windows Visual Studio Visual Basic Microsoft Edge  Visual C#  Micro-
soft Corporation  

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2

HIOKI

L2107 DC60 V
9453 4 DC60 V
9467 DC50 V
9770 DC60 V 
9771 DC60 V 
L2100 DC1000V
L2110 DC1000V
Z5038 L2100,L2110
9637 RS-232C 9 9 /
9151-02 GP-IB 2 m
9642 LAN

BT3561A 
BT3562 
BT3562-01 GP-IB
BT3562A LAN 
BT3563 
BT3563-01 GP-IB
BT3563A LAN 

 / 1

  (0990A903) 1

1 

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3

 IEC61010 

 

DC

EU  

(  )

*

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4

IEC61010  CAT 
CAT IV 

CAT II  CAT IV 

 (reading)  (full scale) 
(digits) 

CAT II
CAT 

CAT III

CAT IV

   

   

          

% of reading (% rdg)

% of full
scale (% full scale)

1
digits (dgt)

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5

0  40ºC 80% RH 
23 5ºC 80% RH 

•
•

IH

( 15 )
( 16 )

50 mm 10 mm50 mm

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6

•
•

9.1  (  177 )

•

•

•
 20

•

•

•

•  30 

4.10  (  74 )
•
•

 5 RS-232C LAN GP-IB
 EXT I/O LOAD

• 3 m
4 V

BT3561A DC 60 V DC 60 V

BT3562
BT3562-02 DC 60 V DC 70 V

BT3562A DC 100 V DC 100 V

BT3563 DC 300 V DC 300 V

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



7

•

•

2.5  (  24 )

•

•

 EN61326 Class A  
 

 

•

•

•

•
GND GND

•

•

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.1  

9

1

BT3561A BT3562 BT3563 1 kHz

1

1.1

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.2  

10

1  0.1  10  V
0.01% of reading

20 ms
10 ms + 8 ms

BT3563 300 V
BT3561A BT3562 BT3562-01 60 V BT3562A 100 V

Hi/ IN/ Lo 3

 400 

 EXT I/O RS-232C 38400 bps
• GP-IB BT3562-01 BT3563-01
• LAN BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A

1.2

EXT I/O 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.3  

11

11.3

 

POWER 
/

=>
1 =>

2.4  / (  22 )

INPUT

2.3  (  21 )

  ( 13 )

 

  ( 12 )

SOURCE-H
SOURCE-L

SENSE-H

SENSE-L

 

  ( 12 )

* BT3563-01

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.3  

12

AUTO
EX.FAST, FAST, MED, SLOW

0 ADJ
MEM  ON 

EXT TRIG

V V

STAT  ON 

AVG  ON 

LOCK

REMOTE

Hi

IN

Lo

V

3 3000 

m
3 m 300 m

 ON 

HIGH LOW

REF %

V

 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.3  

13

1

SHIFT  SHIFT 

SHIFT 

RANGE

[  ] SHIFT SHIFT 

V/ / V

[ 0 ADJ ]

LOAD

[ SAVE ]

TRIG

[ INT/EXT ]

VIEW V

STAT

[ DELAY ]

SMPL

[ AVG ]

COMP  ON/OFF

[ SET ]

LOCAL RMT

PRINT

AUTO

[ LOCK ]  ON/OFF

ENTER

[ MENU ]

 RANGE /

/

[ V RANGE ] /

SHIFT •
SHIFT 

•

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.3  

14

 

* BT3563-01 GP-IB

* BT3563A LAN

1

2

3

4 5

6

1

3

4 6 7 8

2

9

9

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.3  

15

1

No.

1 OFF
ON

( 22 )

2 ( 20 )

3 BT3561A BT3562A
BT3562-01 BT3563A BT3563-01

( 97 )

4 EXT I/O ( 80 )

5 GP-IB
BT3562-01 BT3563-01

GP-IB ( 102 )

6 RS-232C RS-232C ( 102 )

7
LAN

BT3561A BT3562A
BT3563A

LAN ( 102 )

8 MAC LAN MAC

9
9 2

2

 

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.4  SHIFT ENTER

16

1.4 SHIFT ENTER

( 84 )

( 37 ) ( 105 ) ( 74 )

( 75 )

( 76 ) ( 24 ) ( 63 )

SHIFT 

 RANGE

EOM
( 84 )

( 77 )
( 57 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.5  

17

1

4   
(  43 )

1.5

( 24 )

( 22 )

( 21 )

( 20 )

( 34 )

( 31 )

( 30 )

( 35 )

( 38 )

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1.5  

18

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2.1  

19

2
2

2.1

21

4

(  21 )(  20 )

(  22 )

3

5

1 (  20 )

2 (  21 )

3  EXT I/O (  102 )

4 (  22 )

5 (  25 )

6

2.5  (  24 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2.2  

20

2.2

•

• UPS DC-AC
UPS DC-AC

2.5  (  24 )

1 2
1

OFF( )

2 100 V
240 V

3

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2.3  

21

2

1  
(  1 )  4 

1  (  1 )

2.3

•
•

L2107 

1 POWER OFF

2 4

3 4

SOURCE

SOURCE

SENSE

SENSE SOURCE
SENSE
SOURCE
SENSE

V SENSE

L2107 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2.4  /

22

2.4 /

•
 5 

• RS-232C LAN GP-IB  EXT I/O

LOAD

•  30 

4.10  (  74 )

ON(|)
OFF

OFF

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2.4  /

23

2POWER

POWER 1

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2.5  

24

(AUTO)

2.5

1 SHIFT 

2
1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3

AUTO...........  

50 .................  50Hz
60 .................  60Hz

4

•  (AUTO) 

50Hz 60Hz

•
• 50Hz 60Hz

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.1  

25

3
(  5 ) 2   ( 19 )

3

•
•

9.1  ( 177 )

BT3561A DC 60 V DC 60 V

BT3562
BT3562-02 DC 60 V DC 70 V

BT3562A DC 100 V DC 100 V

BT3563 DC 300 V DC 300 V

•

3.1

•
•

•

•

•

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.2  

26

30 m

3.2

30 m
9770 

........................................  V
................................................  30 m 6 V

........................................  SLOW
................................................  

1
2.2  ( 20 )

2
2.3  ( 21 )

3
2.4  / ( 22 )
2.5  ( 24 )

4
(  23 )

13

4

9770

2

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.2  

27

3

5  SHIFT 
SHIFT

6
3.3  ( 30 )

7 30 m

3.4  ( 31 )

8 SHIFT 
 6V 

(  32 )

SHIFT

V

V V

V

m

V

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.2  

28

9 SLOW

3.5  ( 34 )

EX.FAST FAST SLOWMED

SLOW

10

3.6  ( 35 )

 9770 

11 SHIFT 

Err.02

 3 
•
•
•

9770

0ADJ

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.2  

29

3

12

3 m  30 m 25 V peak
300 m 7 V peak
3 3000 4 V peak

1.2 F

•  3 m  30 m  300m 500 ms 4 V peak
•

13

3.7  ( 38 )
10.3  ( 187 )

(  186 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.3  

30

V V

3.3

1  SHIFT 
SHIFT

2

SHIFT

V

V

 m
V V

V
(  178 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.4  

31

3

• 30 m   3000 6  (BT3561A)
• 3 m   3000 7 BT3562 BT3563

• 6 V  60 V 2  (BT3561A BT3562 BT3562-01)
• 6 V  100 V 3  (BT3562A)
• 6 V  300 V 3  (BT3563)

3.4

1

< >3 

300 m

< >300 m

m

3 

RANGE

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.4  

32

1 SHIFT 

V

60 V

V

6 V

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.4  

33

3

*1 BT3562A
*2 BT3563A BT3563 BT3563-01

AUTO

V ON/OFF

AUTO

•

• ON  ON 

• 9   ( 177 )

3 m -0.1000 3.1000 m 100 mA 25 Vpeak

30 m      -1.000 31.000 m 100 mA 25 Vpeak

300 m      -10.00 310.00 m 10 mA 7 Vpeak

3 -0.1000 3.1000 1 mA 4 Vpeak

30   -1.000 31.000 100  A 4 Vpeak

300   -10.00 310.00 10  A 4 Vpeak

3000  -100.0  3100.0 10  A 4 Vpeak

6 V  -6.00000 V 6.00000 V --- ---

60 V  -60.0000 V 60.0000 V --- ---

100 V*1 -100.000 V  100.000 V --- ---

300 V*2  -300.000 V 300.000 V --- ---

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.5  

34

 4 EX.FAST / FAST / MEDIUM/ SLOW

3.5

• EX.FAST

1  (  1 )
• SLOW

30 1

4.10  ( 74 )
•

(  178 )

EX.FAST FAST MEDIUM SLOW

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.6  

35

3

 EXT I/O 0ADJ
5.2  ( 80 )

1.  SENSE-H SENSE-L
2.  SOURCE-H SOURCE-L
3. 1 2 1

3.6

SENSE-H SENSE-L SOURCE-H SOURCE-L

1

3 m 30 m

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.6  

36

2 :

 L2107 

SOURCE

SOURCE

SOURCE

SENSE

SENSE

SENSE

SOURCE

SENSE

 V 

SENSE

SENSE

L2100

Z5038

SENSE

SENSE

Z5038

3

9453

-----

2

9771

9770

L2100

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.6  

37

3

3 SHIFT 

1,000 digits

0ADJ

1 SHIFT 

2 0ADJ

Err02 • 1,000 digits

•

• 1,000 digits

•
•
• V 0ADJ

•
•  EXT I/O 0ADJ

5.2  ( 80 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.7  

38

V

 V

3.7

(  186 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.7  

39

3

EXT I/O ERR
ERR (  83 )

•
•

300 m 30

•
•

•
10.1  ( 185 )

SOURCE H-L SENSE H-L
 +  + 

BT3562 BT3562-01 BT3563 BT3563-01:

•
 + 20 3 m 30 m 2

•  1 nF 

SOURCE H-L SENSE H-L

3 m 2 2 

30 m 2 2 

300 m 15 15 

3 150 15 

30 1.5 k 150 

300 6 k 1.5 k

3000 6 k 15 k

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.7  

40

BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A:

•
 + 40 3 m 30 m 4 

•  1 nF 

SOURCE H-L SENSE H-L

3 m 5.5 6.5 

30 m 5.5 6.5 

300 m 15 30 

3 150 30 

30 1.5 k 150 

300 6 k 2.5 k

3000 6 k 25 k

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.7  

41

3

OF -OF

OF
•
•
•  +99.999%

-OF

•
•
•  -99.999%

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3.7  

42

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



43

4

4

( 44 )

( 61 )

( 63 )

( 64 )

( 65 )

PC ( 69 )

( 71 )

( 72 )

( 73 )

( 74 )

RS-232C ( 75 )

ON/OFF ( 76 )

( 77 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

44

 Hi IN Lo  LED 
 EXT I/O 

5   EXT I/O (  79 )

4.1

1

2

3

4 7

5

6

7

8

9

10

11  ON 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

45

4

1

V 300 m

150.00 m 100.00 m 15.2000 V 15.0000 V

1 OFF
 ON  COMP OFF

2 V

3  300 m

4 60 V

COMP

V

m

V

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

46

5

6 HL

oFF .........  
HL ........... Hi Lo
in............. IN
btH1 ....... IN Hi Lo

btH2 .......  IN IN Hi Lo

7

A ............. 
E.............. 

8

r............... 
u .............. 

oFF

HL

A

r

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

47

4

9
HIGH LOW

HIGH LOW...  
REF % ..........  

10

AUTO
STAT

  (  56 )

11

r ..............  
u .............  

HIGH LOW

150 m

100 m

RANGE

u

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

48

12
HIGH LOW

HIGH LOW ...  
REF %...........  

13

14  ON 

SHIFT

15

V VIEW
(  60 )

HIGH LOW

15.2 V

15 V

COMP

<

<

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

49

4

•

300 m 150 m 15000

3 1.5 

• +/- Lo

(  57 )

2

V 3 

1.5 5% 4.2 V 0.5%

1 OFF
 ON  COMP OFF

2 V

3 3 

COMP

V

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

50

4 6 V

5

6 IN

oFF .........  
HL ........... Hi Lo
in............. IN
btH1 ....... IN Hi Lo

btH2 .......  IN IN Hi Lo
 

7

A ............. 
E.............. 

V

oFF

in

A

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

51

4

8

r ..............  
u .............  

9
REF %

HIGH LOW...  
REF % ..........  

10 %

AUTO
STAT

(  55 )

r

REF %

1.5 

5%

RANGE

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

52

11

r............... 
u .............. 

12
REF %

HIGH LOW ...  
REF %...........  

13 %

14  ON 

SHIFT

u

REF %

4.2 V

0.5%

COMP

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

53

4

15

V VIEW
(  60 )

%

%

=  100 (%)

<

<

+/- Lo
(  57 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

54

4

 EXT I/O  ON/ OFF
(  81 ) 

1 SHIFT

2

oFF .........  
HL ........... Hi Lo
in............. IN
btH1 ....... IN Hi Lo

btH2 .......  IN IN Hi Lo
 

• OFF

•
(  59 )

1 SHIFT

2

A ............. / 
E..............  EXT I/O MANU ON

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

55

4

 2 

1 SHIFT

2

HIGH LOW...  
REF % ..........  

100 % / 100
100 % / 100

[%]
100 %

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

56

1 SHIFT

2

r............... 
u .............. 

3

150 m

100 m

RANGE

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

57

4

AUTO

OF

STAT

  n
OFF

4.5  (  65 )

AUTO STAT

+/-
+/-

Lo IN
ON

3 
3 

3 100%

0 99999 999999 0.000
99.999%

1 SHIFT

2  

1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3  ON/OFF

on ON

oFF OFF

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

58

4
3.9 V 3.6 V 3.7 V

-3.7 V :
OFF ............Lo
ON ............. IN

 ON/OFF

ON/OFF

 ON
• V/ /V
• SHIFT V/ /V
• SHIFT COMP
• AUTO
• SMPL
• SHIFT SMPL
• SHIFT TRIG
• SHIFT ENTER
• SHIFT STAT
•

COMP

 ON OFF

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

59

4

ON

PASS/FAIL Hi IN Lo  EXT I/O 
IN PASS FAIL

PASS/FAIL
(  82 )

-----

OF Hi

-OF Lo

<

<

  

Hi Lo

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.1  

60

V
 ON 

150.00 m 100.00 m
15.2000 V 15.0000 V

V ON

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.2  

61

4

 2 

 3 

•
TRIG  1 

•  EXT I/O 

 EXT I/O TRIG  ISO_COM  1 

(  81 )
•

TRG  1 

4.2

SHIFT 

EXT.TRIG .............. 
EXT.TRIG ............... 

EXT TRIG

•  EXT I/O TRG
•

 RS-232C LAN  GP-IB 

(  150 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.2  

62

 1 ms  0.000 9.999 s 

1 SHIFT  

2 ON

3

4

5
SHIFT

OFF

1 SHIFT  

2 OFF

3

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.3  

63

4

=OFF

ON

 

4.3

1 SHIFT  

2

1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3 ON/OFF

on ......................  ON

oFF ....................  OFF

4
=ON 

 TRIG :READ?

=OFF(:INIT:CONT OFF) 

=OFF 

• ON OFF
ON

• ON ON
10 ms

  (  62 )
• ON
  V :+1 ms
  :+4 ms

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.4  

64

2 16

4.4

1 SHIFT  

2 ON

3
4

5 AVG
SHIFT

OFF

1 SHIFT  

2 OFF

3 AVG

4.2  (  61 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.5  

65

4

 30000 

•  n 

• Hi Lo 

•
 Cp CpK 

Cp CpK>1.33 ......................... 

1.33 Cp CpK>1.00 ............ 

1.00 Cp CpK ..................... 

4.5

=  n

=  n-1

n
x

x

n
xnx 22

1

22

n
xnx

s

16 n

LoHi
Cp

16

2

n

xLoHiLoHi
CpK

• OF  1 

•  n-1  0 Cp Cpk 99.99

• Cp CpK 99.99 Cp  CpK>99.99 99.99

• CpK CpK=0

• Cp

CpK .
• %

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.5  

66

 ON/ OFF

1

2
3 

 ON OFF
on............. ON
oFF .......... OFF

3
SHIFT

•  ON ON/ OFF

•  OFF  ON

•  ON

1

2
1 

3

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.5  

67

4

1

2
2 

3  ON OFF
on ............  
oFF .........  

4
SHIFT

 ON TRIG
•  1 

•

• TRG

• EXT I/O TRIG ISO_COM

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.5  

68

V

V

1
2

ON/OFF

No.

No.

Cp
Cpk

• OF 0

• 1

• Cp

CpK .

PRINT

6   (  91 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.6  

69

4

 ON  400

1

4.6

1 RS-232C LAN GP-IB
  (  105 )

2  ON 
:MEMory:STATe ON

3 MEM 

4
TRIG  EXT I/O TRIG TRG

MEM 1

1

MEM

MEM

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.6  

70

5
:MEMory:DATA?

:MEM:DATA?
1,  290.60E-3,  1.3924E+0
2,  290.54E-3,  1.3924E+0
3,  290.50E-3,  1.3923E+0
4,  290.43E-3,  1.3923E+0
5,  290.34E-3,  1.3924E+0
END

END

:MEMory:DATA? STEP

1
N

END

:MEM:DATA? STEP
1,  290.60E-3,  1.3924E+0
N
2,  290.54E-3,  1.3924E+0
N
3,  290.50E-3,  1.3923E+0
N
4,  290.43E-3,  1.3923E+0
N
5,  290.34E-3,  1.3924E+0
N
END

6
:MEMory:CLEAr

• 400  400 

• 8   GP-IB/ RS-232C/

LAN (  99 )

•  ON

•
OFF ON

:Memory:Clear

RST
:SYSTem:RESet

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.7  

71

4

OFF

1  OFF 
:MEMory:STATe OFF

2 MEM

4.7

SHIFT  

ON

LOCK

•
• TRIG

OFF

SHIFT  

OFF LOCK

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.8  

72

 126 

4.8

1 SHIFT  

2

USEd

3
SHIFT

No.3

• ENTER
• :SYSTem:SAVE

•  •
•  •  

•  •  

•  •  

•  •  

• / •

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.9  

73

4

4.9

1

2

3
SHIFT

No.3

• ENTER

•
• EXT I/O LOAD0 LOAD6 TRIG

(  81 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.10  

74

 2ºC 

SLOW

 2 

4.10

30 1

 EXT I/O CAL CAL ISO_COM

:SYSTem:CALibration ( 145 )

1 SHIFT 

2
1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3
AUto........ 
in .............. 

4

55 ms

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.11  

75

4

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

RS-232C LAN

4.11

1 SHIFT 

2
1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3  ON/OFF
on ............   ON
oFF .........  OFF

4

5 TRIG  EXT I/O TRIG RS-232C LAN

• 1

• GP-IB

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.12  

76

4.12

1 SHIFT 

2
1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3
on............. 
oFF .......... 

4

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.13  

77

4

4.13

1 SHIFT  

2
1.4  SHIFT ENTER (  16 )

3
SEt ..........  
SYS.........  

4 ENTER

5
SHIFT

•
• LAN LAN

( 105 )

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4.13  

78

V

3 m (BT3562 BT3563)
30 m  (BT3561A)

6 V

ON

OFF

OFF

0.000 s

SLOW

OFF

2

AUTO

ON

AUTO

ON

OFF

OFF

Hi  Lo

0

0

OFF

AUTO

OFF

OFF

RS-232C

9600 bps

GP-IB 1

GP-IB LF

0 OFF

ASync

OFF

EOM HOLD

EOM 1 ms

OFF

OFF

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.1  

79

5

• TRIG

• LOAD0 LOAD6

• 0ADJ

• PRINT

• CAL

• MANU

• EOM

• INDEX

• ERR

• R-Hi R-IN R-Lo V-Hi V-IN V-Lo PASS FAIL

EXT I/O 5

5.1

EXT I/O

•
•

• EXT I/O

• EXT I/O

•
• ISO_5V ISO_COM

5.2  (  80 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.2  

80

5.2

EXT I/O

T
R

IG

L
O

A
D

1

L
O

A
D

3

L
O

A
D

5

M
A

N
U

IS
O

_5V

ISO
_C

O
M

E
R

R

R
_H

I

R
_L

O

V
_IN

PA
SS

0A
D

J

C
A

L

L
O

A
D

0

L
O

A
D

2

L
O

A
D

4

L
O

A
D

6

PR
IN

T

IS
O

_C
O

M

E
O

M

IN
D

E
X

R
_IN

R
_H

I

V
_L

O

FA
IL

12345678910111213141516171819

202122232425262728293031323334353637

• D-SUB 37    #4-40

• DC-37P-ULR
• DCSP-JB37PR

I/O I/O

1 TRIG IN 20 0ADJ IN

2 IN 21 CAL IN

3 IN 22 LOAD0 IN  Bit0

4 LOAD1 IN Bit1 23 LOAD2 IN  Bit2

5 LOAD3 IN Bit3 24 LOAD4 IN  Bit4

6 LOAD5 IN Bit5 25 LOAD6 IN  Bit6

7 MANU IN 26 PRINT IN

8 ISO_5V - 5V 27 ISO_COM -

9 ISO_COM - 28 EOM OUT

10 ERR OUT 29 INDEX OUT

11 R_HI OUT  HI 30 R_IN OUT  IN

12 R_LO OUT  Lo 31 V_HI OUT  Hi

13 V_IN OUT IN 32 V_LO OUT  Lo

14 OUT 33 OUT

15 OUT 34 OUT

16 OUT 35 OUT

17 OUT 36 OUT

18 PASS OUT PASS 37 FAIL OUT  FAIL

19 OUT

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.2  

81

5

LOAD0
LOAD6

TRIG
LOAD0  LSB LOAD6  MSB

TRIG LOAD0 LOAD6
TRIG 1

• 70 ms

•  1 

TRIG TRIG  HIGH  LOW

CAL EX.FAST FAST MEDIUM CAL
 HIGH  LOW

55 ms 
 SLOW CAL

4.10 ( 74 )

0ADJ 0ADJ  HIGH  LOW  1 

PRINT PRINT  HIGH  LOW

MANU MANU  LOW 
 ON 

  (  54 )

No. LOAD6 LOAD5 LOAD4 LOAD3 LOAD2 LOAD1 LOAD0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
3 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
5 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
6 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
7 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
8 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
...

122 1 1 1 1 0 1 0
123 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
124 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
125 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
126 1 1 1 1 1 1 0

1 1 1 1 1 1 1

HIGH: 5 V 24 V 1 LOW: 0 V 0.9 V

LOAD0 LOAD6 1 0 TRIG ISO_COM

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.2  

82

ERR
ERR EOM  Synchronous EOM

 Asynchronous 
  ERR (  83 )

INDEX INDEX
 Hi(OFF)  Lo(ON) 

EOM  ON ERR SYNC

R-Hi R-IN
R-Lo
V-Hi V-IN
V-Lo

PASS IN  Lo(ON) V
V R-IN V-IN

FAIL PASS  Hi(OFF)  Lo(ON)

• I/O
• EOM INDEX HIGH(OFF)
• LOAD0 LOAD6  Hi  Lo
• PASS FAIL

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.2  

83

5

ERR ERR 
 2 

EOM
 (SYNC) EOM  ERR 

ERR LOW (ON)
ERR HIGH (OFF)

OF -OF

EOM
(ASYNC)

TRIG EOM

ERR LOW (ON)
ERR HIGH (OFF)

ERR

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.2  

84

 (ERR) 

1 SHIFT 

2  ERR 
1.4 SHIFT ENTER ( 16 )

3
SynC .............Synchronous  EOM 
ASynC ..........Asynchronous  EOM 

4
EOM

1 SHIFT 

2 EOM
1.4 SHIFT ENTER ( 16 )

3 EOM
HoLd ............. EOM  5

PULSE.......... 

4  PULSE 
EOM  ms 

5

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.3  

85

5

5.3

*1 ERR
ERR  ASYNC 

*3 TRIG

INDEX

EOM

*2 ERR
ERR SYNC

ON

*1: ERR ( 83 )
*2:  ERR SynChronous
*3: 10 ms TRIG

t1 t1

t2

t3 t4 t5 t6

OFFON

OFFON

ON OFF

OFF

OFF

t3 t4 t5

* INDEX

* EOM

* EOM  ON 

t6

ON

ON OFF

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.3  

86

t1 ERR *1 1.5 ms

t2 0.5 ms

t3
  (  62 )

t4 *2 V
EX.FAST 7.8 ms
FAST 23.8 ms
MEDIUM 83.8 ms

69.8 ms
SLOW 258.8 ms

252.2 ms

V
EX.FAST 3.4 ms
FAST 11.4 ms
MEDIUM 41.4 ms 50Hz

34.4 ms 60Hz
SLOW 156.4 ms 50Hz

149.8 ms 60Hz

t5 *3 0.3 ms

t6 EOM
HOLD
PULSE

  (  84 )

HOLD EX.FAST 1 ms FAST 5 ms MEDIUM 20 ms  
50Hz / 16 ms  60Hz SLOW 50 ms
PULSE

*1: ERR ( 83 )

*2:  t4 
 ON  t4 

SLOW
V (t4 57.8) n 57.8 ms 50 Hz

(t4 51.2) n 51.2 ms 60 Hz
V (t4 56.4) n 56.4 ms 50 Hz

(t4 49.8) n 49.8 ms 60 Hz

SLOW
V (t4 2.8) n 2.8 ms

V (t4 1.4) n 1.4 ms

n

*3: t5
 t5

ON 0.3 ms

/ 0.15 ms

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.4  

87

5

5.4

 5V PLC 

 5V PLC 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.4  

88

 

 

ON 1 V

OFF OPEN 5 30 V

ON 3 mA/ch

30 V

Nch
30 V

50 mA/ch

1 V  (10 mA) 1.5 V (50 mA)

4.5 5.0 V
100 mA

 PLC  PLC 

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.4  

89

5

  BT3562,BT3563

    BT3562,BT3563

    BT3562,BT3563

    BT3562,BT3563

   BT3562,BT3563 

    BT3562,BT3563

Output

ISO_COM

50mA max

30 V max

Output

ISO_COM

Output

ISO_COM

Output

ISO_COM

Output

ISO_COM

Active-Low 
Logic Output

Input

Common

PLC

Output

Output

ISO_COM

Input

Common

PLC

Relay Connections LED Connection

Active-Low Logic Output

PLC Input (Source Input) Connections

PLC Input (Sink Input) Connections

Wired OR

 LED 

 PLC 

 PLC 

        

        

    

    

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5.5  Q&A

90

5.5 Q&A

? TRIG ISO_COM
ON

? ISO_COM

?

EOM
k ,

?
TRIG ISO_COM

PLC

(HI  IN LO)

OFF ?
OFF

EOM

EOM
EOM = OFF

PLC
EOM

ON OFF
PLC EOM

?
•
•
•
•

?

PLC ?

RS-232C
I/O ?

TRIG

? I/O
PLC

WEB

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6.1  

91

6

• ............................................ RS-232C

• 1 ................................. 45 

• .................................... 9600 bps

• ........................................ 8 

• ........................................ 

• ........................................ 1 

• .................................... 

• .................................... 

6

6.1

•
•

•

•

•

9670 9670

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6.1  

92

1
OFF 

2  AC 

3  9638 RS-232C 
 RS-232C 

4

RS-232C 

3
AC 

2

4

25 ................................ 14

25 9 

2 TxD

3 RxD

7 GND

4 RTS

5 CTS

RxD 2

TxD 3

GND 5

6   7   8   9

1  2  3  4  5
13 ........................................ 1

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6.2  

93

6

6.2

1

 

SHIFT 

2
1.4 SHIFT ENTER ( 16 )

rS .............  RS-232C
LAn .........  LAN
GP-Ib ......  GP-IB
Prn ..........  

3
0000....................... OFF PRINT  1 
0001~3600............. 

4

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6.3  

94

PRINT  EXT I/O PRINT  ISO_COM 

  6.2 ( 93 )
 1 3600 

 0  OFF 

:

1. PRINT  EXT I/O PRINT

2.

3. PRINT PRINT

PRINT
1

6.3

•  EXT I/O EOM

PRINT

• EOM PRINT

•  ON TRIG TRIG

• 1 30000  30000 1

• 100 00:00:00 0

99 59 50    99:59:50
100 2 30    00:02:30

•

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6.3  

95

6
ON

*** RESISTANCE ***
Number        85
Valid         85
Average    13.06mOhm
Max        13.78mOhm(    74)
Min        12.10mOhm(     3)
Sn          0.38mOhm
Sn-1        0.38mOhm
Cp          1.32
CpK         0.09
Comp Hi       40
Comp IN       45
Comp Lo        0

***  VOLTAGE   ***
Number       85
Valid        85
Average  10.0074 V
Max      10.0197 V  (    57)
Min       9.9938 V  (    31)
Sn        0.0068 V
Sn-1      0.0068 V
Cp          0.35
CpK         0.32
Comp Hi       10
Comp IN       59
Comp Lo       16

V 
100   3.70079 V
101   -58.3306 V
102    203.086 V

V
 1  2.5375mOhm,     4.70056 V
 2  -  0.9730mOhm, 4.70055 V
 3 15.142mOhm,      -0.00002 V
 4   160.68mOhm,    267.031 V
 5   15.039 Ohm,     -50.254 V
 6   200.12 Ohm,    11.3176 V
 7   2.9984kOhm, -11.3099 V
 8   0.1615 Ohm,  -4.70054 V
 9    0.166 Ohm,    -4.7006 V
10     0.16 Ohm,     -4.700 V

 43   17.855m  Ohm
 44   0.641     Ohm
 45   1.9984k  Ohm

 90    O.F.           ,   -4.70053 V
 91   1.0647 Ohm,   O.F.
 92    O.F.          ,  O.F.
 93 -  O.F.          ,   4.70051 V
 94 --------    ,    --------
 95  Invalid        ,   Invalid

 ON 
 50    5.033 Ohm Hi,   1.60427 V   IN
 51    5.033 Ohm Hi, -0.00001 V   Lo
 52   17.855mOhm IN
 53   18.354mOhm Hi
 54   15.322mOhm Lo
 55  4.70072 V   IN
 56 -4.70070 V   Lo

REF%
 3120   28.653 %   Hi,   0.111      %   Hi
 3121 -  0.192 %   Lo, -0.001      %    IN
 3122    O.F.      Hi,   0.317      %   Hi

00:00:00   16.020mOhm,  3.70052  V
00:00:01   16.015mOhm,    3.70052 V
00:00:02   16.010mOhm,    3.70052 V
00:00:03   16.006mOhm,    3.70051 V
00:00:04   16.002mOhm,    3.70052 V
00:00:05   15.999mOhm,    3.70051 V
00:00:06   15.998mOhm,    3.70051 V

Max Min

Invalid
Valid  OF 

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



6.3  

96

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



7.1  

97

7

 BT3561A BT3562A BT3562-01 BT3563A BT3563-01 

7

 OFF

7.1

1
2
3

AWG16 (  1.2)  AWG16 (1.25mm2)

AWG26 (  0.4) AWG16 (  1.2)
AWG24 (0.2mm2) AWG16 (1.25mm2)

11mm

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



7.2  

98

7.2

DC 0 V  DC 3.1V (full scale)

12 1 mV

1 k

OF 3.1V
0V

0 31000 0 V 3.1 V

0.2% of full scale 0.02% of full scale/ºC

 +  + 1 ms

GND 

GND

•  1 k  10 M  

1 M   0.1%

•

•  GND 

•
•
•  1/10  10 

•  OFF  0 V

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.1  

99

8

GP-IB/ LAN/ RS-232C 
3

• GP-IB BT3562-01 BT3563-01

• LAN BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A

•  GP-IB RS-232C 

•

 GP-IB/ LAN/ RS-232C 
•

•  IEEE 488.2-1987 

•
IEEE 488.1-1987*1

•
IEEE 488.2-1987*2

•  IEEE 488.2 
*3

GP-IB/ RS-232C/ 
LAN 8

GP-IB

LAN

RS-232C

8.1

*1. ANSI/IEEE Standard 488.1-1987, IEEE Standard Digital Interface for
Programmable Instrumentation (ANSI/IEEE 488.1-1987  IEEE

*2. ANSI/IEEE Standard 488.2-1987, IEEE Standard Codes, Formats, Protocols, and
Common Commands (ANSI/IEEE 488.2-1987  IEEE

*3.

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.2  

100

8.2

RS-232C

9600 bps/ 19200 bps/ 38400 bps

8 

1 

CR+LF, CR
CR+LF

5  15 V ON -15 -5 V OFF
5   9 V ON -9 -5 V OFF

D-sub 9 #4-40
 (DTE) 

• 9637 RS-232C PC/AT 

• 9638 RS-232C PC98 

(  102 )

LAN

IEEE802.3

10BASE-T/ 100BASE-TX 
Half/Full Duplex Auto MDI-X

TCP/IP

RJ-45

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.2  

101

8

ASCII 

GP-IB 

SH1 /

AH1 /

T6

 MLA My Listen Address

L4  MTA My
Talk Address

SR1

RL1 /

PP0

DC1

DT1

C0

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.3  

102

RS-232C 

8.3

•
•

•

EIA JIS

1 DCD CF CD

2 RxD BB RD

3 TxD BA SD

4 DTR CD ER  +5V 

5 GND AB SG

6 DSR CC DR

7 RTS CA RS  +5V 

8 CTS CB CS

9 RI CE CI

D-sub 9 
 #4-40

 RS-232C 

 (DTE) 

 (DTE) 
 2 3  5 

6  7  8  9

1  2  3  4  5

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.3  

103

8

PC  D-sub 9 D-sub 9 

D-sub25  D-sub 9 D-sub 25 
RTS  CTS  DCD 

D-sub 25 Dsub 25 9 25 

HIOKI 
9637 RS-232C 

1.8 m

D-sub 9 D-sub 9 
PC/AT 

No. No.
DCD 1 1 DCD

RxD 2 2 RxD

TxD 3 3 TxD

DTR 4 4 DTR

GND 5 5 GND

DSR 6 6 DSR

RTS 7 7 RTS

CTS 8 8 CTS

9 9

D-sub 9 D-sub 25 

No. No.
DCD 1

RxD 2 2 TxD

TxD 3 3 RxD

DTR 4 4 RTS

GND 5 5 CTS

DSR 6 6 DSR

RTS 7 7 GND

CTS 8 8 DCD

9 20 DTR

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.3  

104

 ( 7 )
LAN LAN

LAN LED

GP-IB 

30 m LAN LAN
LAN

LAN

PC

PC

LED

LED
10BASE-T
100BASE-TX

        LAN

9642 LAN

 GP-IB 

9151-02 GP-IB 2 m

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.3  

105

8

1 SHIFT 

2
1.4 SHIFT ENTER ( 16 )

3  RS-232C LAN  GP-IB
rS .............   RS-232C
LAn..........   LAN BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A
GP-Ib ......   GP-IB BT3562-01 BT3563-01
Prn...........  

RS-232C

LAN
SEt

 LAN ( 106 )

 GP-IB 

4

IP  192.168.1.1
 255.255.0.0
  (0.0.0.0)
 23

LF/ CRLF

0 30

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.3  

106

1 PC

1 PC

LAN

•
IP .......................................................................... ___.___.___.___

....................................................................... ___.___.___.___
•

...............................................................  /
IP ......................................................  ___.___.___.___

0.0.0.0
_______ 23

IP IP
PC 192.168.1.100

1 192.168.1.1
2  192.168.1.2
3 192.168.1.3

255.255.0.0
OFF

 23

1 PC
Microsoft Edge® LAN

Microsoft Edge®

(1) PC [Microsoft Edge]

(2) [http://] IP

IP 192.168.1.1

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.3  

107

8

2
SET

IP Address

Subnet Mask IP

Gateway
PC
IP PC

PC

1 1 PC
IP 0.0.0.0

Port Number TCP/IP

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

108

•

:RESISTANCE:RANGE 100E-3 

•

:RESISTANCE:RANGE?

(  109 ) (  110 )
(  111 )

8.4

                                

                               

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

109

8

:SYSTem:HEADer

 ON :RESISTANCE:RANGE 300.00E-3
 OFF 300.00E-3

300 m

 OFF

:FETCH? :CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:RESult?

/

(1)
 3 

•
 1 

ESE 0 

•
:

:SAMPle:RATE

•

IEEE 488.2 

RST

(2)

?

:FETCh?
:MEASure:RESistance?

FUNCTION OK

FUNC OK

FUNCT
FUN

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

110

(  105 )

(1)
;  1 

•

•  ; 

(2)

(3)
 , 

• LF
• CR+LF
• EOI

•  EOI  LF

• CR
• CR+LF

• CR
• CR+LF

•  EOI  LF

•  CR EOI  LF

• CR+LF • CR+LF

:SYSTEM:LFREQUENCY 60; IDN?   

:SYSTEM:ELOCK ON

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

111

8

10 

(1)

(2) 10 
 NR1 NR2 NR3 

• NR1 (  +12, -23, 34

• NR2 +1.23, -23.45, 3.456

• NR3 +1.0E-2, -2.3E+4

 3 NRf 
 NRf 

:ESR0 106
:FETCH? +106.57E-3

 IEEE 488.2
 1 

:SYSTEM:ELOCK ON

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

112

( :CALCulate: LIMit:RESis-
tance:UPPer: CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:LOWer

 
:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:UPPer 30000;:CALCulate:LIMit:LOWer 29000

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:UPPer 30000;LOWer 29000

:
DCL

:
:

•  

•
•

 64 

GP-IB 

 256 
 256 GP-IB 

RS-232C  256 

 1  256 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

113

8

 IEEE 488.2 

 6
 MSS  SRQ

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 
SRQ

ESB MAV ESB1 ESB0
MSS

& & & & & &

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

0 ESB MAV ESB1 ESB0

STB

SRER

SRQ 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

114

STB

 8 

0 1 MSS 1 SRQ 1

SRQ MSS 
STB? CLS

SRER

1

7 

6 
SRQ 1

MSS

5 
ESB

4 
MAV

3 

2 

1 
ESB1

1
1

0 
ESB0

 0 
 0 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

115

8

SESR

 8 

1  5 ESB 1

• CLS
•  ( ESR?)

•  

7 PON

1

6 

5 CME

1
•
•
•
•

4 EXE

1
•
•
•

3 DDE

1
•

2 QYE

1
•  GP-IB

•
•

1 

0 OPC  GP-IB
• OPC 1

• OPC

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

116

SESER

1

SESR SESER

ESR0 ESR1

 2 
 8 

1
•  0  0 ESB0 1

•  1 1 ESB1 1

 0 1 
• CLS
•

:ESR0? :ESR1?
•  

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

PON URQ CME EXE DDE QYE RQC OPC

& & & & & & & &

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

PON URQ CME EXE DDE QYE RQC OPC

SESR

SESER

6 5 4 

SRQ
MSS

ESB MAV

 0
ESR0

 1
ESR1

7 – FAIL FAIL

6 – PASS PASS

5 ERR V-Hi Hi

4 – V-IN IN

3 – V-Lo Lo

2 – R-Hi Hi

1 INDEX R-IN IN

0 EOM R-Lo Lo

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

117

8

 0 ESR0 1 ESR1  0 ESER0 1
ESER1

GP-IB 

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

– – ERR – – – INDEX EOM

& & & & & & & &

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

– – ERR – – – INDEX EOM

 0 ESR0

 0 ESER0

2 1 0 

ESB1 ESB0

STB

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

FAIL PASS V-Hi V-IN V-Lo R-Hi R-IN R-Lo

& & & & & & & &

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

FAIL PASS V-Hi V-IN V-Lo R-Hi R-IN R-Lo

 1 ESR1

 1 ESER1

STB?

SRE? SRE

ESR?

ESE? ESE

 0 :ESR0?   

 0 :ESE0? :ESE0

 1 :ESR1?

 1 :ESE1? :ESE1

GTL Go To Local

LLO Local Lock Out

DCL Device CLear

SDC
Selected
Device Clear

GET
Group Execute 
Trigger

 1 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.4  

118

*1:  MAV 4 
*2:  MAV 
*3:  PON 7 

REMOTE

●: / : 

RST CLS

●

● ●

● ●

●      *1     ● *2

    ● *3 ●

●

● ●

 ON/OFF ● ●

REMOTE 

• SHIFT AUTO
• GP-IB Local Lock Out( 117 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.5  

119

8

GP-IB/LAN/RS-232C

8.5

GP-IB

LAN

RS-232C

•
• <  >: 

[ (NR1) (NR2)  (NR3) NRf NR1 NR2

NR3 ]

• [   ]: 

IDN? < >,< > 0
< >

 ID *2 126 

RST *1 126 

TST? 0 3 (NR1) *2 126 

OPC  SRQ *1 127 

OPC? 1 *2 127 

WAI *1 127 

CLS *1 127 

ESE 0 255 (NR1) *3 128 

ESE? 0 255 (NR1) *2 128 

ESR? 0 255 (NR1) *2 128 

SRE 0 255 (NR1) *3 129 

SRE? 0 255 (NR1) *2 129 

STB? 0 255 (NR1) *2 129 

TRG *1 129 

*1 ......................  

*2 ......................   64 

*3 ......................  

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.5  

120

[   ]: 

:ESE0 0  255  0 130 

:ESE0? 0  255  0 130 

:ESR0? 0  255  0 130 

:ESE1 0  255  1 130 

:ESE1? 0  255  1 130 

:ESR1? 0  255  1 130 

:FUNCtion RV/ RESistance/
VOLTage

131 

:FUNCtion? RV/ RESistance/
VOLTage

131 

:RESistance:RANGe 0  3100 131 

:RESistance:RANGe? 3.000E-3  3.0000E+3 131 

:VOLTage:RANGe -300  300 131 

:VOLTage:RANGe? 6.00000E+0  
300.000E+0

131 

AUTorange 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 132 

AUTorange? ON/ OFF
132 

:ADJust:CLEAr 132 

:ADJust? 0/ 1 132 

:SAMPle:RATE EXFast/ FAST/
MEDium/ SLOW

132 

:SAMPle:RATE? EXFast/ FAST/
MEDium/ SLOW

132 

:CALCulate:AVERage:STATe 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 133 

:CALCulate:AVERage:STATe? ON/ OFF 133 

:CALCulate:AVERage 2  16 133 

:CALCulate:AVERage? 2  16 133 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.5  

121

8

:CALCulate:LIMit:STATe 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 133 

:CALCulate:LIMit:STATe? ON/OFF 133 

:CALCulate:LIMit:BEEPer OFF/ HL/ IN/ BOTH1
/ BOTH2

134 

:CALCulate:LIMit:BEEPer? OFF/ HL/ IN/ BOTH1
/ BOTH2

134 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:MODE HL/ REF 134 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:MODE? HL/ REF 134 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:MODE HL/ REF 134 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:MODE? HL/ REF 134 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:UPPer < > 135 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:UPPer? < > 135 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:UPPer < > 135 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:UPPer? < > 135 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:LOWer < > 136 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:LOWer? < > 136 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:LOWer < > 136 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:LOWer? < > 136 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:REFerence < > 137 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:REFerence? < > 137 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:REFerence < > 137 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:REFerence? < > 137 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:PERCent < % > 138 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:PERCent? < % > 138 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:PERCent < % > 138 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:PERCent? < % > 138 

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:RESult? HI/ IN/ LO/ OFF/ ERR 138 

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:RESult? HI/ IN/ LO/ OFF/ ERR 138 

:CALCulate:LIMit:ABS 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 139 

:CALCulate:LIMit:ABS? ON/ OFF 139 

:CALCulate:STATistics:STATe 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 139 

:CALCulate:STATistics:STATe? ON/OFF 139 

:CALCulate:STATistics:CLEAr 139 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.5  

122

[   ]: 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:NUMBer? < >  
< >

140 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:NUMBer? < >  
< >

140 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:MEAN? < > 140 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:MEAN? < > 140 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:MAXimum? < >
< >

141 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:MAXimum? < >  
< >

141 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:MINimum? < > <
>

141 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:MINimum? < >
< >

141 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:LIMit? <Hi > <IN >
<Lo > <

>

142 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:LIMit? <Hi > <IN >
<Lo > <

>
142 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:DEViation? <  n>  < n-1> 142 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:DEViation? < n> <  n-1> 142 

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:CP? <Cp>, <Cpk> 143 

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:CP? <Cp>, <Cpk> 143 

:MEMory:STATe 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 143 

:MEMory:STATe? ON/ OFF 143 

:MEMory:CLEAr 143 

:MEMory:COUNt? 0  400 144 

:MEMory:DATA? [STEP] 144 

:SYSTem:CALibration 145 

:SYSTem:CALibration:AUTO 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 145 

:SYSTem:CALibration:AUTO? ON/ OFF 145 

:SYSTem:DATAout 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 145 

:SYSTem:DATAout? ON/ OFF 145 

:SYSTem:BEEPer:STATe 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 146 

:SYSTem:BEEPer:STATe? ON/ OFF 146 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.5  

123

8

3

[   ]: 

:SYSTem:LFRequency AUTO/50/ 60 146 

:SYSTem:LFRequency? AUTO/50/ 60 146 

:SYSTem:KLOCk 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 146 

:SYSTem:KLOCk? ON/ OFF 146 

EXT I/O 
:SYSTem:ELOCk 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 147 

:SYSTem:ELOCk? ON/ OFF  ON/OFF 147 

:SYSTem:LOCal 147 

:SYSTem:SAVE <Table No.> 147 

:SYSTem:LOAD <Table No.> 147 

:SYSTem:BACKup 147 

:SYSTem:HEADer 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 148 

:SYSTem:HEADer? ON/ OFF 148 

ERR 
:SYSTem:ERRor SYNChronous/ 

ASYNchronous
148 

:SYSTem:ERRor? SYNCHRONOUS/ 
ASYNCHRONOUS

148 

EOM
:SYSTem:EOM:MODE <HOLD/PULSe> EOM 149 

:SYSTem:EOM:MODE? (<HOLD/PULSE>) EOM 149 

:SYSTem:EOM:PULSe < > EOM 149 

:SYSTem:EOM:PULSe? (0.001 0.099) EOM 149 

:SYSTem:CURRent  CONTinuous/PULSe 149 

:SYSTem:CURRent? CONTINUOUS/PULSE 149 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.5  

124

[   ]: 

:SYSTem:TERMinator 0/ 1 148 

:SYSTem:TERMinator? 0/ 1 148 

:SYSTem:RESet 149 

EXT I/O
:IO:IN? 0  31 EXT I/O 150 

:INITiate:CONTinuous 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 152 

:INITiate:CONTinuous? ON/ OFF 152 

:INITiate[:IMMediate] 152 

:TRIGger:SOURce IMMediate/ EXTernal 153 

:TRIGger:SOURce? IMMEDIATE/ EXTERNAL 153 

:TRIGger:DELay:STATe 1/ 0/ ON/ OFF 153 

:TRIGger:DELay:STATe? ON/ OFF 153 

:TRIGger:DELay < > 153 

:TRIGger:DELay? 0  9.999 153 

:FETCh? < > < > V 

< > 
< > V 

154 

:READ? < > < > V 

< > 
< > V 

154 

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

125

8

8.6

HEADER 
 ON 

(SESER)

ESE <0 255 (NR1)>

ESE?
<0 255 (NR1)>

 0 255  SESER 
 0

 ESE  SESER  0 255 NR1 

ESE 36
 SESER  5  2 

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

PON URQ CME EXE DDE QYE RQC OPC

<   >:

• NRf  NR1 NR2 NR3 

• NR1  +12, -23, 34

• NR2 +1.23 -23.45 3.456

• NR3 +1.0E-2 -2.3E+4

PC

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

126

 RS-232C LAN  GP-IB 

 ID

IDN?

< >,< >,0,< >
< > = BT3561A/ BT3562A/ BT3562/ BT3562-01/ BT3563A/ BT3563
/BT3563-01

IDN?

HIOKI,3562,0,V1.00
 ID HIOKI BT3562 0  1.00

•

RST

•
• :SYSTem:RESet

TST?

<0 3>
0 ........
1 ........RAM 
2 ........EEPROM 
3 ........RAM EEPROM 

 0 3

TST?

1
 RAM 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

127

8

 SESR  OPC

OPC

OPC  SESR
 OPC 0 

A;B; OPC;C
A B  SESR  OPC

 1

OPC?

1

OPC  1

WAI

WAI  IEEE 488.2-1987 
WAI

CLS

 MAV 4 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

128

SESER

ESE <0 255>

ESE?

<0 255 (NR1)>

 0 255  SESER 
 0

 ESE  SESER  0 255 NR1 

ESE 36
 SESER  5  2 

ESE?

36
SESER  5  2 

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

PON URQ CME EXE DDE QYE RQC OPC

SESR

ESR? 

<0 255 (NR1)>

 0 255  NR1  SESR 

ESR?

32
SESR  5  1

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

PON CME EXE DDE QYE

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

PON URQ CME EXE DDE QYE RQC OPC

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

129

8

SRER

SRE <0 255>

SRE?

<0 255 (NR1)>

 0 255  SRER 
 NRf  6 

2 3 7 
 0

SRE  SRER  0 255 NR1 6
2 3 7  0

SRE 33
 SESER  0  5  1

SRE?

33
SESER  0  5  1

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

0 ESB MAV ESE1 ESE0

 MSS 

STB?

<0 255 (NR1)>

 STB  0 255 NR1 

STB?

16
STB  4  1

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

MSS ESB MAV ESE1 ESE0

TRG 

 1 
 ON 

*TRG 100 ms

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

130

 ESER0 

:ESE0 <0 255>

:ESE0?

<0 255 (NR1)>

 0 ESER0

 0 ESER0

 0

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

ERR INDEX EOM

 ESER1 

:ESE1 <0 255>

:ESE1?

<0 255 (NR1)>

1 ESER1

 0

128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 

FAIL AND V-Hi V-IN V-Lo R-Hi R-IN R-Lo

 ESR0  ESR1 

:ESR0?
:ESR1?

<0 255 (NR1)>

ESR0 ESR1 :ESE0 :ESE1
:ESR0? ESR0 
:ESR1? ESR1 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

131

8

:FUNCtion <RV/ RESistance/ VOLTage>

:FUNCtion?

<RV/ RESISTANCE/ VOLTAGE>

RV V

RESISTANCE .........

VOLTAGE ...............V

:FUNC RV
V

:FUNC?

RV
V

:RESistance:RANGe <0 3100>

:RESistance:RANGe?

<  (NR3)>
<  (NR3)> = 3.0000E-3/ 30.000E-3/ 300.00E-3/
3.0000E+0/ 30.000E+0/ 300.00E+0/ 3.0000E+3

:RES:RANG 120E-3
 120 m

:RES:RANG?
300.00E-3

 300 m

:VOLTage:RANGe <-300  300>

:VOLTage:RANGe?

<  (NR3)>
<  (NR3)> = 6.00000E+0/ 60.0000E+0/ 100.000E+0/ 300.000E+0

:VOLT:RANG 15
15 V

:VOLT:RANG?
60.0000E+0

60 V

BT3561A BT3562 300V

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

132

:AUTorange <1/0/ON/OFF> 

:AUTorange?

<ON/ OFF>

:AUT ON

•  ON  ON  ON

•

:ADJust:CLEAr

:ADJust?

<0/ 1 (NR1)>

0 ........

1 ........
 -1000 1000 

:ADJ?
0

10

:SAMPle:RATE <EXFast/ FAST/ MEDium/ SLOW>

:SAMPle:RATE?

<EXFAST/ FAST/ MEDIUM/ SLOW>

:SAMP:RATE MED

:SAMP:RATE?
MEDIUM

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

133

8

:CALCulate:AVERage:STATe <1/0/ON/OFF>

:CALCulate:AVERage:STATe?

<ON/ OFF>

:CALC:AVER:STAT OFF

:CALC:AVER:STAT?

OFF

:CALCulate:AVERage <2 16>

:CALCulate:AVERage?

<2 16 (NR1)>

:CALC:AVER 10

:CALC:AVER?

10

:CALCulate:LIMit:STATe <1/0/ON/OFF>

:CALCulate:LIMit:STATe?

<ON/ OFF>

:CALC:LIM:STAT ON

:CALC:LIM:STAT?

ON

•  ON  OFF 

•  ON/OFF 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

134

:CALCulate:LIMit:BEEPer <OFF/HL/IN/BOTH1/BOTH2>

:CALCulate:LIMit:BEEPer?

<OFF/ HL/ IN/ BOTH1/ BOTH2>

OFF ..............  

HL ................  Hi Lo 

IN .................  IN 

BOTH1.........  IN 
Hi Lo 

BOTH2.........  IN 
Hi Lo 

:CALC:LIM:BEEP IN

:CALC:LIM:BEEP?

IN

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:MODE <HL/ REF>

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:MODE?

<HL/ REF>

HL ................  /

REF ..............  /

:CALC:LIM:RES:MODE REF

:CALC:LIM:RES:MODE?

REF

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:MODE <HL/ REF>

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:MODE?

<HL/ REF>

HL ................  /

REF ..............  /

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

135

8

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:UPPer < >

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:UPPer?

< >

< > = 0 99999 (NR1)

:CALC:LIM:RES:UPP 28593
 285.93 m  300m
3  2.8593 

:CALC:LIM:RES:UPP?

28593

 300 m , 120.53 m
:CALC:LIM:RES:UPP 12053

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:UPPer < >

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:UPPer?

< >

< > = 0 999999 (NR1)

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:UPP 380000
3.80000 V 6 V

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:UPP?

380000

60 V 48.5003 V
:CALC:LIM:VOLT:UPP 485003

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

136

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:LOWer < >

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:LOWer?

< >

< > = 0 99999 (NR1)

:CALC:LIM:RES:LOW 28406
 284.06 m  300m
3  2.8406

:CALC:LIM:RES:LOW?

28406

 300 m , 120.53 m
:CALC:LIM:RES:LOW 12053

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:LOWer < >

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:LOWer?

< >

< > = 0 999999 (NR1)

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:LOW 360000
3.60000 V 6 V

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:LOW?

360000

60 V 45.9997 V
:CALC:LIM:VOLT:LOW 459997

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

137

8

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:REFerence < >

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:REFerence?

< >

< > = 0 99999 (NR1)

:CALC:LIM:RES:REF 5076
 50.76 m  300m
3  0.5076 

:CALC:LIM:RES:REF?

5076

300 m 120.53 m
:CALC:LIM:RES:REF 12053

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:REFerence < >

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:REFerence?

< >

< > = 0 999999 (NR1)

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:REF 370000
 3.70000V 6V

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:REF?

370000

60 V 47.0000 V
:CALC:LIM:VOLT:REF 470000

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

138

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:PERCent <  (%)>

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:PERCent?

< (%)>

<  (%)> = 0 99.999 (NR2)

:CALC:LIM:RES:PERC 0.3

:CALC:LIM:RES:PERC?

0.300

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:PERCent <  (%)>

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:PERCent?

< (%)>

<  (%)> = 0 99.999 (NR2)

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:PERC 1.538

:CALC:LIM:VOLT:PERC?

1.538

:CALCulate:LIMit:RESistance:RESult?

<HI/ IN/ LO/ OFF/ ERR>

:CALC:LIM:RES:RES?

HI

:CALCulate:LIMit:VOLTage:RESult?

<HI/ IN/ LO/ OFF/ ERR>

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

139

8

:CALCulate:LIMit:ABS <1/0/ON/OFF>

:CALCulate:LIMit:ABS?

<ON/ OFF>

ON ................ ON

OFF............... OFF

:CALCulate:STATistics:STATe <1/0/ON/OFF>

:CALCulate:STATistics:STATe?

<ON/ OFF>

:CALC:STAT:STAT ON

:CALC:STAT:STAT?

ON

 3 
• TRIG
• I/O TRIG

• TRG
:CALCulates:STATistics:STATe

0  n-1 0

OFF

Cp Cpk 99.99 Cp Cpk 99.99  99.99

Cp Cpk  0 Cp Cpk 0  0.00

:CALCulate:STATistics:CLEAr

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

140

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:NUMBer?

< (NR1)> < (NR1)>

< NR1 > = 0 30000 (NR1)

< NR1 >= 0 30000 (NR1)

:CALC:STAT:RES:NUMB?

22,20

OF

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:NUMBer?

< NR1 > < NR1 >

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:NUMB?

22,20

OF

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:MEAN?

< (NR3)>

:CALC:STAT:RES:MEAN?

295.76E-3

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:MEAN?

< (NR3)>

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:MEAN?

1.3923E+0

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

141

8

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:MAXimum?

< (NR3)> < (NR1)>

:CALC:STAT:RES:MAX?

297.28E-3,15

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:MAXimum?

< (NR3)> < (NR1)>

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:MAX?

1.3924E+0,1

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:MINimum?

< (NR3)> < (NR1)>

:CALC:STAT:RES:MIN?

294.88E-3.8

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:MINimum?

< (NR3)> < (NR1)>

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:MIN?

1.3923E+0,2

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

142

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:LIMit?

<Hi (NR1)> <IN (NR1)> <Lo (NR1)> < (NR1)>

:CALC:STAT:RES:LIM?

6,160,13,2

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:LIMit?

<Hi (NR1)> <IN (NR1)> <Lo (NR1)> < (NR1)>

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:LIM?

1,19,0,2

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:DEViation?

< n(NR3)> < n-1(NR3)>

:CALC:STAT:RES:DEV?

0.82E-3,0.84E-3

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:DEViation?

< n (NR3)>,< n-1 (NR3)>

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:DEV?

0.0000E+0,0.0000E+0

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

143

8

:CALCulate:STATistics:RESistance:CP?

<Cp(NR2)> <CpK(NR2)>

:CALC:STAT:RES:CP?

0.04, 0.04

:CALCulate:STATistics:VOLTage:CP?

<Cp(NR2)> <CpK(NR2)>

:CALC:STAT:VOLT:CP?

0.91, 0.00

:MEMory:STATe <1/0/ON/OFF>

:MEMory:STATe?

<ON/OFF>

:MEM:STAT ON

:MEM:STAT?

ON

:MEMory:CLEAr

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

144

:MEMory:COUNt?

< >
< > = 0  400 NR1

:MEM:COUN?

5

:MEMory:DATA? [STEP]

< (NR1)>,< (NR3)>,< (NR3)>

[STEP]

:MEM:DATA?

  1,  290.60E-3,  1.3924E+0
  2,  290.54E-3,  1.3924E+0
  3,  290.50E-3,  1.3923E+0
  4,  290.43E-3,  1.3923E+0
  5,  290.34E-3,  1.3924E+0
END

:MEM:DATA? STEP

  1,  290.60E-3,  1.3924E+0
N
  2,  290.54E-3,  1.3924E+0
N
  3,  290.50E-3,  1.3923E+0
N
  4,  290.43E-3,  1.3923E+0
N
  5,  290.34E-3,  1.3924E+0
N
END

•
END

STEP

N

 3 

•
N

(  110 )
• TRIG  EXT I/O TRIG TRG

 ON 

400

•  ON  OFF 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

145

8

:SYSTem:CALibration

:SYSTem:CALibration:AUTO <1/0/ON/OFF>

:SYSTem:CALibration:AUTO?

<ON/ OFF>

ON ........  AUTO 30
OFF ......  MANUAL

:SYST:CAL:AUTO ON

:SYST:CAL:AUTO?
ON

 AUTO :SYSTem:CALibration 

:SYSTem:DATAout <1/0/ON/OFF>

:SYSTem:DATAout?

<ON/ OFF>

ON ........ 
OFF ...... 

:SYST:DATA OFF

:SYST:DATA?

OFF

•  EXT I/O 

 ON EXT I/O TRIG

•
• GP-IB

4.11 ( 75 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

146

:SYSTem:BEEPer:STATe <1/0/ON/OFF>

:SYSTem:BEEPer:STATe?

<ON/ OFF>

:SYST:BEEP:STAT ON

:SYST:BEEP:STAT?

ON

ON/ OFF

:SYSTem:LFRequency <AUTO/50/ 60>

:SYSTem:LFRequency?

<AUTO/50/ 60>

:SYST:LFR 60

:SYST:LFR?

60

:SYSTem:KLOCk <1/0/ON/OFF>

:SYSTem:KLOCk?

<ON/ OFF>

:SYST:KLOC ON

:SYST:KLOC?

ON

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

147

8

EXT I/O 

:SYSTem:ELOCk <1/0/ON/OFF>

:SYSTem:ELOCk?

<ON/ OFF>

ON ........  EXT I/O 

OFF.......  EXT I/O 

:SYST:ELOC ON

:SYST:ELOC?

ON

:SYSTem:LOCal

REMOTE 

:SYSTem:SAVE <1 126>

:SYSTem:LOAD <1 126>

•
• 126

:SYSTem:BACKup

EEP-ROM EEP-ROM
100 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

148

:SYSTem:HEADer <1/0/ON/OFF>

:SYSTem:HEADer?

<ON/ OFF>

:SYST:HEAD ON

:SYST:HEAD?

:SYSTEM:HEADER ON

:SYST:HEAD OFF

:SYST:HEAD?

:OFF

:SYSTem:ERRor <SYNChronous/ ASYNchronous>

:SYSTem:ERRor?

<SYNCHRONOUS/ ASYNCHRONOUS>

SYNCHRONOUS.........   EOM 
ASYNCHRONOUS......   EOM 

:SYST:ERR ASYN

:SYST:ERR?

ASYNCHRONOUS

:SYSTem:TERMinator <0/ 1>

:SYSTem:TERMinator?

<0/ 1>

0 ......LF+EOI
1 ......CR ,LF+EOI

:SYST:TERM 1

:SYST:TERM?

0

RS-232C CR LF
 ( 110 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

149

8

EOM

 2 I/O EOM

EOM ON OFF
• HOLD

• PULSE  EOM=OFF

PULSE 0.001 0.099[ ]

EOM

:SYSTem:EOM:MODE <HOLD/PULSe>

:SYSTem:EOM:MODE? 
<HOLD/PULSE>

HOLD ........... 

PULSE ......... EOM=OFF

:SYST:EOM:MODE PULS

EOM

:SYSTem:EOM:PULSe < >

:SYSTem:EOM:PULSe?
< > = 0.001  0.099 (NR2)[ ]

:SYST:EOM:PULS 0.005

:SYSTem:CURRent <CONTinuous/PULSe>

:SYSTem:CURRent?

<CONTINUOUS/PULSE>
CONTinuous......
PULSe...........

:INIT:CONT ON

:SYSTem:RESet

:SYST:RES

• RST
•

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

150

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS
:TRIGGER:SOURCE

8.7 ( 160 )

*1: :INITIATE:CONTINUOUS OFF

OFF

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS ON
 ( 118 )

*2: :READ? TRG
 TRIG TRIG

EXT I/O 

:IO:IN?

0 31(NR1)

 EXT I/O TRIG PRINT  ON 
 ON  ISO_COM 

 ( 81 )

TRIG TRG TRIG

4 3 2 1 0 

(PRINT) (MANU) (CAL) (0ADJ) (TRIG)

26 7 21 20 1

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS

ON OFF*1

:TRIGGER:
SOURCE

IMMEDIATE
EXT.TRIG

:INITIATE :READ?

EXTERNAL
EXT.TRIG

TRIG TRIG TRG :INITIATE :READ?

TRIG TRIG TRG

*2

1 2

3
4

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

151

8

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS ON
:TRIGGER:SOURCE IMMEDIATE

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS OFF
:TRIGGER:SOURCE IMMEDIATE

:INITIATE:IMMEDIATE

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS ON
:TRIGGER:SOURCE EXTERNAL

• TRIG

• TRIG

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS OFF
:TRIGGER:SOURCE EXTERNAL

:INITIATE:IMMEDIATE

11 2

3 4

• TRIG

• TRIG

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

152

:INITiate:CONTinuous <1/0/ON/OFF>

:INITiate:CONTinuous?

<ON/ OFF>

ON...........  ON

OFF .........  OFF

:INIT:CONT OFF
 OFF

:INIT:CONT?
ON

 ON

•  ON

 IMMediate 

•  OFF

• :INITiate[:IMMediate]

•  ON

:INITiate[:IMMediate]

 OFF  1 

:TRIG:SOUR IMM ....  
:INIT:CONT OFF ....   OFF
:INIT ..............................  :TRIG:SOUR IMM

:FETC? ...........................  

2.1641E+0...................   2.1641 

•  ON :INITIATE:CONTINUOUS ON

•  IMMediate 

•  EXTernal  1 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

153

8

:TRIGger:SOURce <IMMediate/ EXTernal>

:TRIGger:SOURce?

<IMMEDIATE/ EXTERNAL>

IMMEDIATE.....  

EXTERNAL ......   TRIG TRIG TRG

:TRIG:SOUR IMM

:TRIG:SOUR?
IMMEDIATE

:TRIGger:DELay:STATe <1/0/ON/OFF>

:TRIGger:DELay:STATe?

<ON/ OFF>

ON .......... ON

OFF......... OFF

:TRIG:DEL:STAT ON
ON

:TRIG:DEL:STAT?
ON

ON

:TRIGger:DELay <0 9.999>

:TRIGger:DELay?

<0 9.999 (NR2)>

:TRIG:DEL 0.058
0.058

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

154

:TRIG:DEL?
0.058

0.058

:FETCh?

< (NR3)> < (NR3)> V 
< (NR3)>
< (NR3)> V 

:FETC?
288.02E-3,1.3921E+0 V 

288.02 m 1.3921 V
 ( 155 )

:READ?

< (NR3)> < (NR3)> V 
< (NR3)>
< (NR3)> V 

 1 

:READ?

289.68E-3, 1.3921E+0 V 

289.68 m 1.3921 V

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS ON

•
• TRG
• :READ? 100ms

 ( 155 )

IMMediate

EXTernal TRIG EXT I/O TRIG

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

155

8

:FETCH? :READ?

%

• + 20H

• 6 V

1

• 20H

OF
3 m . E-3 10.0000E+8 +10.0000E+9

30 m . E-3 100.000E+7 +100.000E+8

300 m . E-3 1000.00E+6 +1000.00E+7

3 . E+0 10.0000E+8 +10.0000E+9

30 . E+0 100.000E+7 +100.000E+8

300 . E+0 1000.00E+6 +1000.00E+7

3000 . E+3 10.0000E+8 +10.0000E+9

OF
6 V . E+0 1.00000E+9 +1.00000E+10

60 V . E+0 10.0000E+8 +10.0000E+9

100 V*1
. E+0 100.000E+7 +100.000E+8

300 V*2
. E+0 100.000E+7 +100.000E+8

*1 100 V BT3562A
*2 300 V BT3563A BT3563 BT3563-01

OF

. E+0 100.000E+7 +100.000E+8

6 V . +0

6 V . +00

_0001.36E-3  ___1.36E-3

-0007.51E+0  -___7.51E+0

_ 20H

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

156

HIOKI 3560 AC

3560 1 30
1 126

3560 PASS/ FAIL
ON

OFF

20 mV
25 V 100 s

 mV
4 V

SENSE 
 SENSE ON/ OFF

FAST
3560 FAST 1 5 4

5 31000

3560 5 V/ 50 V 2 5 50000
6 V/60 V/100 V*1/300 V*2 3560 1 6

*1 100 V BT3562A
*2 300 V BT3563A BT3563 BT3563-01)

3560 AC

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

157

8

3560 3560

*RST
OFF

[   ]: 3560

IDN? < >,< > 0
< > BT3561A

BT3562A
BT3562
BT3562-01
BT3563A
BT3563
BT3563-01

3560

OPC
OPC? 1

RST
V

OFF
AUTO

0

ON
50 Hz

SRE
SRE?

0 255 (NR1)

STB? 0 255 (NR1)

TRG

TST? 0 3 (NR1)
2 : - 1 : EEP-ROM, 
0  RAM

2 : EEP-ROM 1  RAM, 
0  ROM

WAI

:MODe
:MODe?

R/ RV

:RRANge
:RRANge?

0  3.1E+3
3E-3 3E+3

:VRANge
:VRANge?

-300  300
6E+0/60E+0/100E+0/300E+0

-300 300
6V/60V/100V*1/300V*2

*1 100V BT3562A
*2 300 V
BT3563A BT3563 BT3563-
01

-50 50

5E+0/ 50E+0

:AUTorange
:AUTorange?

1/ 0/ ON/ OFF
ON/ OFF

 ON 
 ON

OFF

 ON 

:ADJust? 0/ 1

1000 2400

:SAMPle
:SAMPle?

FAST/ MEDium/ SLOW

:COMParator
:COMParator?

0 30
0 OFF
1 30 ON

OFF 0  
ON 1

0 30

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

158

:CSET:MODe
:CSET:MODe?

R/ RV

:CSET:NUMBer
:CSET:NUMBer?

1  126

:CSET:RPARameter
:CSET:RPARameter?

< / > 0 3.1000E+3
*

0 3.1000E+3

:CSET:RRANge
:CSET:RRANge?

0  3E+0
3E-3 3E+3

0 3.1E+3
3m

0 3.1E+3

:CSET:VPARameter
:CSET:VPARameter?

< / > 0 300 V
*
*

-5.0000 5.0000
5 V

-50.000 50.000
50 V

:CSET:VRANge
:CSET:VRANge?

-300  300
6E+0/60E+0/100E+0/300E+0

-300 300
6 V/60 V/100 V*1/300 V*2

*1 100 V BT3562A
*2 300 V
BT3563A BT3563 BT3563-
01

-50 50

5E+0/ 50E+0

:CTMode
:CTMode?

AUTo/ MANual

:MEASure:BATTery? <
>

FAIL/ PASS/ OFF/ NG

 FAST 
5 

1
+ 6
* 

 FAST 
4 

1
+
* 

:MEASure:RESistance? < > 
FAIL/ PASS/ OFF/ NG V
 HI/ IN/ LO/ OFF/ NG

 FAST 
5 

* 

 FAST 
4 

* 

:MEASure:VOLTage? < > 
FAIL/ PASS/ OFF/ NG 1 6

* 
1 5

* 

:FREQuency
FREQuency

AUTO/50/60 AUTO/50/60
AUTO

50/60

:LOCK:KEY
:LOCK:KEY?

ON/OFF

:HEADer
:HEADer?

ON/OFF

:LOCK:EXTernal
:LOCK:EXTernal?

ON/OFF

:CSET:BEEPer
:CSET:BEEPer?

OFF/ PASS/ FAIL V
OFF/ IN/ HL

:HOLD
:HOLD?

ON/OFF

:LIMit
:LIMit?

ON/OFF 20 mV

:SENSecheck
:SENSecheck?

ON/OFF SENSE 

:ZERoclear

[   ]: 3560

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.6  

159

8

3560

:MEASure:BATTery?
:MEASure:RESistance? :MEASure:VOLTage?

• +

•

3560

3 m . E-3
30 m . E-3
300 m . E-3
3 . E+0
30 . E+0
300 . E+0
3000 . E+3

OF 1.0000E+8

1.0000E+9

6 V . E+0
60 V . E+0
100 V/300 V . E+0

OF 1.0000E+8
1.0000E+9

FAST MEDIUM/ SLOW

30 m . E-3 . E-3
300 m . E-3 . E-3
3 . E+0 . E+0
30 . E+0 . E+0
300 . E+0 . E+0
3000 . E+3 . E+3

OF 1.0000E+8 1.0000E+8

1.0000E+9 1.0000E+9

5 V . E+0
50 V . E+0

OF 1.0000E+8
1.0000E+9

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.7  

160

8.7

:INITiate:CONTinuous ON ON

:TRIGger:SOURce IMM

:FETCh?

:INITiate:CONTinuous OFF OFF

:TRIGger:SOURce IMM

:READ?

TRIG TRIG

:INITiate:CONTinuous OFF OFF

:TRIGger:SOURce EXT

:READ?
TRIG TRIG

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

161

8

 Microsoft®  Visual Basic® 5.0  6.0 
•

RS-232C : Visual Basic® Professional  MSComm

GP-IB : National Instruments  GP-IB  Visual Basic® 

•
RS-232C: CR+LF
GP-IB: LF

Visual Basic®  Microsoft 

RS-232C 
 Microsoft Visual Basic® Professional MSComm

(1)

10

8.8

 Visual Basic® 5.0/6.0 

Private Sub MeasureSubRS()
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim i As Integer

MSComm1.Settings = "9600,n,8,1" '
MSComm1.PortOpen = True '
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1 '

MSComm1.Output = ":TRIG:SOUR IMM" & vbCrLf '
MSComm1.Output = ":INIT:CONT ON" & vbCrLf '  ON
For i = 1 To 10
    MSComm1.Output = ":FETCH?" & vbCrLf ' :FETCH?
    recvstr = "" '  LF 
    While Right(recvstr, 1) <> Chr(10)
        recvstr = recvstr + MSComm1.Input
        DoEvents
    Wend
    recvstr = Left(recvstr, Len(recvstr) - 2) ' CR+LF
   Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
MSComm1.PortOpen = False
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

162

(2)

Private Sub MeasureReadSubRS()
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim i As Integer

MSComm1.Settings = "9600,n,8,1" '
MSComm1.PortOpen = True '
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1 '

MSComm1.Output = ":TRIG:SOUR IMM" & vbCrLf '
MSComm1.Output = ":INIT:CONT OFF" & vbCrLf ' OFF
For i = 1 To 10
    '
    '  InputKey() = True 
    Do While 1
        If InputKey() = True Then Exit Do
        DoEvents
    Loop
    
    '  1 
    MSComm1.Output = ":READ?" & vbCrLf ' :READ?
    recvstr = "" '  LF 
    While Right(recvstr, 1) <> Chr(10)
        recvstr = recvstr + MSComm1.Input
        DoEvents
    Wend
    recvstr = Left(recvstr, Len(recvstr) - 2) ' CR+LF
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
MSComm1.PortOpen = False
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

163

8

(3) 1

TRIG EXT I/O

Private Sub MeasureTrigSubRS()
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim i As Integer

MSComm1.Settings = "9600,n,8,1" '
MSComm1.PortOpen = True '
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1 '

MSComm1.Output = ":TRIG:SOUR EXT" & vbCrLf '
MSComm1.Output = ":INIT:CONT OFF" & vbCrLf ' OFF
For i = 1 To 10
    MSComm1.Output = ":READ?" & vbCrLf ' :READ?
    
    recvstr = "" '  LF 
    While Right(recvstr, 1) <> Chr(10)
        recvstr = recvstr + MSComm1.Input
        DoEvents        
    Wend
    recvstr = Left(recvstr, Len(recvstr) - 2) ' CR+LF
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
MSComm1.PortOpen = False
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

164

(4) 2

TRIG EXT I/O 

Private Sub MeasureTrig2SubRS()
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim i As Integer

MSComm1.Settings = "9600,n,8,1" '
MSComm1.PortOpen = True '
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1    '

MSComm1.Output = ":TRIG:SOUR IMM" & vbCrLf '
MSComm1.Output = ":INIT:CONT ON" & vbCrLf       '  ON

'  EXT I/O 
MSComm1.Output = ":IO:IN?" & vbCrLf
recvstr = ""
While Right(recvstr, 1) <> Chr(10)
    recvstr = recvstr + MSComm1.Input
    DoEvents
Wend

For i = 1 To 10
    '  EXT I/O 
    Do While 1
        MSComm1.Output = ":IO:IN?" & vbCrLf
        recvstr = ""
        While Right(recvstr, 1) <> Chr(10)
            recvstr = recvstr + MSComm1.Input
            DoEvents
        Wend
        If Left(recvstr, 1) = "1" Then Exit Do
        DoEvents
    Loop
    
    MSComm1.Output = ":FETCH?" & vbCrLf ' :FETCH?
    
    recvstr = ""                 '  LF 
    While Right(recvstr, 1) <> Chr(10)
        recvstr = recvstr + MSComm1.Input
        DoEvents
    Wend
    recvstr = Left(recvstr, Len(recvstr) - 2) ' CR+LF
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
MSComm1.PortOpen = False
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

165

8

(5)

' V
' 300 m
'
'
' ON HL

 20000 200.00 m  10000 100.00 m
 150000 15.0000 V  0.1%

Private Sub SettingsSubRS()
MSComm1.Settings = "9600,n,8,1" '
MSComm1.PortOpen = True '

MSComm1.Output = ":FUNC RV" & vbCrLf        '  V 
MSComm1.Output = ":RES:RANG 300E-3" & vbCrLf   ' 300 m

MSComm1.Output = ":SAMP:RATE SLOW" & vbCrLf   '
MSComm1.Output = ":TRIG:SOUR IMM" & vbCrLf '
MSComm1.Output = ":INIT:CONT ON" & vbCrLf       '  ON
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:BEEP HL" & vbCrLf '
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:RES:MODE HL" & vbCrLf
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:RES:UPP 20000" & vbCrLf
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:RES:LOW 10000" & vbCrLf
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:VOLT:MODE REF" & vbCrLf
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:VOLT:REF 150000" & vbCrLf
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:VOLT:PERC 0.1" & vbCrLf
MSComm1.Output = ":CALC:LIM:STAT ON" & vbCrLf  '  ON

MSComm1.PortOpen = False
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

166

GP-IB 
 National Instruments  GP-IB 

(1)

 10 

Private Sub MeasureSub()
Dim buffer As String  40          '
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim pad As Integer              '
Dim gpibad As Integer            '
Dim timeout As Integer            '
Dim ud As Integer            '
Dim i As Integer

pad = 0                       '  0
gpibad = 1                                      ' BT3562-01, BT3563-01  1
timeout = T10s                   '  10 

Call ibfind("gpib0", 0)       ' GP-IB 
Call ibdev(pad, gpibad, 0, timeout, 1, 0, ud)
Call SendIFC(pad)
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1    '

Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":TRIG:SOUR IMM", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":INIT:CONT ON", NLend) '  ON
For i = 1 To 10
    Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":FETCH?", NLend)    ' :FETCH?
    Call Receive(pad, gpibad, buffer, STOPend) '
    recvstr = Left(buffer, InStr(1, buffer, Chr(10)) - 1)
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
Call ibonl(pad, 0)
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

167

8

(2)

Private Sub MeasureReadSub()
Dim buffer As String  40          '
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim pad As Integer              '
Dim gpibad As Integer            '
Dim timeout As Integer            '
Dim ud As Integer            '
Dim i As Integer

pad = 0                       '  0
gpibad = 1                                      ' BT3562-01 BT3563-01  1
timeout = T10s                   '  10 

Call ibfind("gpib0", 0)       ' GP-IB 
Call ibdev(pad, gpibad, 0, timeout, 1, 0, ud)
Call SendIFC(pad)
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1    '

Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":TRIG:SOUR IMM", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":INIT:CONT OFF", NLend) ' OFF
For i = 1 To 10
    '
    '  InputKey() = True 
    Do While 1
        If InputKey() = True Then Exit Do
        DoEvents
    Loop
    
    '  1 
    Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":READ?", NLend)     ' :READ?
    Call Receive(pad, gpibad, buffer, STOPend) '
    recvstr = Left(buffer, InStr(1, buffer, Chr(10)) - 1)
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
Call ibonl(pad, 0)
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

168

(3) 1

TRIG EXT I/O 

Private Sub MeasureTrigSub()
Dim buffer As String  40          '
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim pad As Integer              '
Dim gpibad As Integer            '
Dim timeout As Integer            '
Dim ud As Integer            '
Dim i As Integer

pad = 0                       '  0
gpibad = 1                                      ' BT3562-01 BT3563-01  1
timeout = T100s                   '  100 

Call ibfind("gpib0", 0)       ' GP-IB 
Call ibdev(pad, gpibad, 0, timeout, 1, 0, ud)
Call SendIFC(pad)
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1    '

Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":TRIG:SOUR EXT", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":INIT:CONT OFF", NLend) ' OFF
For i = 1 To 10
    Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":READ?", NLend)     ' :READ?
    Call Receive(pad, gpibad, buffer, STOPend) '
    recvstr = Left(buffer, InStr(1, buffer, Chr(10)) - 1)
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
Call ibonl(pad, 0)
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

169

8

(4) 2

TRIG EXT I/O 

Private Sub MeasureTrig2Sub()
Dim buffer As String  40          '
Dim recvstr As String '
Dim pad As Integer              '
Dim gpibad As Integer            '
Dim timeout As Integer            '
Dim ud As Integer            '
Dim i As Integer

pad = 0                       '  0
gpibad = 1                                      ' BT3562-01 BT3563-01  1
timeout = T100s                   '  100 

Call ibfind("gpib0", 0)       ' GP-IB 
Call ibdev(pad, gpibad, 0, timeout, 1, 0, ud)
Call SendIFC(pad)
Open App.Path & "\data.csv" For Output As #1 '

Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":TRIG:SOUR IMM", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":INIT:CONT ON", NLend) '  ON

    '  EXT I/O 
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":IO:IN?", NLend)
Call Receive(pad, gpibad, buffer, STOPend)
recvstr = Left(buffer, InStr(1, buffer, Chr(10)) - 1)
For i = 1 To 10
    '  EXT I/O 
    Do While 1
       Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":IO:IN?", NLend)
       Call Receive(pad, gpibad, buffer, STOPend)
       If Left(buffer, 1) = "1" Then Exit Do
       DoEvents
    Loop

    Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":FETCH?", NLend) ' :FETCH?
    Call Receive(pad, gpibad, buffer, STOPend) '
    recvstr = Left(buffer, InStr(1, buffer, Chr(10)) - 1)
    Print #1, Str(i) & "," & recvstr '
Next

Close #1
Call ibonl(pad, 0)
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

170

(5)

' V
' 300 m
'
'
' ON HL

 20000 200.00 m 10000 100.00 m
 150000 15.0000 V  0.1%

Private Sub SettingsSub()
Dim pad As Integer '
Dim gpibad As Integer '
Dim timeout As Integer '
Dim ud As Integer '

pad = 0 '  0
gpibad = 1 ' BT3562-01 BT3563-01  1
timeout = T10s '  10 

Call ibfind("gpib0", 0) ' GP-IB 
Call ibdev(pad, gpibad, 0, timeout, 1, 0, ud)
Call SendIFC(pad)

Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":FUNC RV", NLend) '  V 
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":RES:RANG 300E-3", NLend) ' 300 m

Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":SAMP:RATE SLOW", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":TRIG:SOUR IMM", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":INIT:CONT OFF", NLend) ' OFF
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:BEEP HL", NLend) '
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:RES:MODE HL", NLend)
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:RES:UPP 20000", NLend)
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:RES:LOW 10000", NLend)
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:VOLT:MODE REF", NLend)
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:VOLT:REF 150000", NLend)
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:VOLT:PERC 0.1", NLend)
Call Send(pad, gpibad, ":CALC:LIM:STAT ON", NLend) '  ON

Call ibonl(pad, 0)
End Sub

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

171

8

 Windows®  Visual Basic®2005 Express Edition
RS-232C 

 Visual Basic®2005
 Visual Basic®2005 Visual Basic®2005

Visual Basic® 2005 

Visual Basic® 2005

Visual Basic®2005 Visual
Basic®2005 Visual Basic®2005  HELP

1  Visual Basic®2005 -
Windows 

(a) OK (b)

2 [Button] (a)
(b)

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

172

3  2  2 
Text

4 Form1

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

173

8

Visual Basic®2005
Visual Basic® 2005 (  174 )

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

174

 Visual Basic®2005  RS-232C 

Visual Basic® 2005 (  171 )
.......................................................................................................... 

.....................................................................  Button1
.............................................................  Button2
10 data.csv

Stop
Form1

Visual Basic® 2005

Imports System
Imports System.IO
Imports System.IO.Ports

Public Class Form1
 Button1

Private Sub Button1_Click(ByVal sender As System.Object, ByVal e As System.EventArgs) Handles Button1.Click
Dim recvstr As String
        Dim i As Integer

        Try
            Button1.Enabled = False ' ................................................ (a)
            Button2.Enabled = False
            Dim sp As New SerialPort("COM1", 9600, Parity.None, 8, StopBits.One) ' ......................................... (b)
            sp.NewLine = vbCrLf ' ............................................................................ (c)
            sp.ReadTimeout = 2000 '  2 .................................................................................... (d)
            sp.Open() '
            SendSetting(sp) ' BT3562-01 BT3563-01 
            FileOpen(1, "data.csv", OpenMode.Output) ' ............................................................ (e)
            For i = 1 To 10
                sp.WriteLine(":FETCH?") ' ................................................. (f)
                recvstr = sp.ReadLine() '
                PrintLine(1 recvstr) '
            Next i
            FileClose(1) '
            sp.Close() '
            Button1.Enabled = True
            Button2.Enabled = True
        Catch ex As Exception
            MessageBox.Show(ex.Message, " ", MessageBoxButtons.OK, MessageBoxIcon.Error)
        End Try

End Sub
'
Private Sub SendSetting(ByVal sp As SerialPort)
        Try
            sp.WriteLine(":TRIG:SOUR IMM") '
            sp.WriteLine(":INIT:CONT ON") '  ON
        Catch ex As Exception
            MessageBox.Show(ex.Message, " ", MessageBoxButtons.OK, MessageBoxIcon.Error)
        End Try
End Sub

 Button2
Private Sub Button2_Click(ByVal sender As System.Object, ByVal e As System.EventArgs) Handles Button2.Click
Me.Dispose()

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

175

8

(a) Start Stop
(b)

1
9600 bps

8
1

(c) CR + LF
(d)  2 
(e) data.csv data.csv
(f) 1

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8.8  

176

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.1  

177

9

9

9.1

1 kHz

BT3561A 0  3.1 k 1 
BT3562A BT3562 BT3563A BT3563

0   3.1 k 0.1 

BT3561A BT3562 DC 0 V  60 V 10  V
BT3562A DC 0 V  100 V 10  V
BT3563A BT3563 DC 0 V  300 V 10  V

V 

V

BT3561A BT3562 DC 60 V
BT3562A  DC 100 V
BT3563A BT3563 DC 300 V

BT3561A DC 60 V
BT3562 DC 70 V   330 V
BT3562A DC 100 V   500 V
BT3563A BT3563 DC 300 V  1500 V

3 m 300 m 90 k
3 3000 1 M

3 m 30 m    25 V peak
300 m    7 V peak
3 3000   4 V peak 

BT3561A 30 m / 300 m / 3 / 30 / 300 / 3000  6
BT3562A BT3562 BT3563A BT3563

3 m / 30 m / 300 m / 3 / 30 / 300 / 3000  7

BT3561A BT3562 6 V/ 60 V 2
BT3562A 6 V/ 60 V/ 100 V 3
BT3563A BT3563 6 V/ 60 V/ 300 V 3

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.1  

178

-1000   31000
-600000   600000 6 V/60 V
-100000   100000 100 V
-300000   300000 300 V

OF
-OF

SOURCE HIGH-LOW 
SENSE HIGH-LOW 

EX.FAST/ FAST/ MEDIUM/ SLOW 4 

• SLOW  5 ms  1 ms
•
* OFF V 1

ms V 4 ms

EX.FAST FAST MEDIUM SLOW

V (50 Hz)
 (60 Hz)

8 ms 24 ms
84 ms
70 ms

259 ms
253 ms

(50 Hz)
(60 Hz)

4 ms 12 ms
42 ms
35 ms

157 ms
150 ms

V (50 Hz)
(60 Hz)

4 ms 12 ms
42 ms
35 ms

157 ms
150 ms

10 ms

*

 + 

•
ON/ OFF

•
 OFF

-1000 1000 
-1000 1000 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.1  

179

9

*  SLOW  

* OFF

AUTO/ MANUAL

AUTO 30  1 

MANUAL  EXT I/O

/

/

ON/ OFF

0 9.999 

ON/ OFF

2 16 

ON/ OFF

HIGH • LOW / REF • %
0 99999 / 0 999999

0 99999 / 0 999999
% 0.000% 99.999% % +/-

OFF/ HIGH • LOW / IN/ ALL
AUTO/ MANUAL

*  3 3

Hi/ IN/ Lo
PASS/FAIL AND

PASS/FAIL EXT I/O
 OF  Hi 
-OF  Lo 

*

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.1  

180

ON/ OFF/ 

Cp CpK

 EXT I/O

ON/ OFF/

 EXT I/O  400 

*

RS-232C
RS-232C LAN BT3561A

BT3562A BT3563A

ON/ OFF
ON 

AUTO  50 Hz/ 60 Hz / 50 Hz/ 60 Hz

126

/ 
* 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.1  

181

9

LED

EXT I/O DC30 V
DC30 V 50 mA max.

7 
Hi/ IN/ Lo

Hi/ IN/ Lo PASS/FAIL
4.5 5 V

 100 mA max.
 

DC50 V  AC30 V rms
AC42.4 Vpeak

*  EXT I/O 

RS-232C/ /GP-IB -01 /
LAN BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A

RS-232C  8  1 
9600 bps/ 19200 bps/ 38400 bps

 RS-232C
 8 1

9600 bps

LAN BT3561A
BT3562A BT3563A IEEE802.3

10BASE-T / 100BASE-TX 
Half/Full Duplex Auto MDI-X

TCP/IP
RJ-45

IP 11 65535 80
IP  192.168.1.1  255.255.0.0

  (0.0.0.0)  23

GP-IB -01  GP-IB IEEE488.2
0 30

LF/ CR+LF

BT3561A BT3562A
BT3562-01 BT3563A
BT3563-01

DC0 V  0 3.1 V  31000 
1 k
D/A 

12 
0.2% of full scale

0.02% of full scale/ºC
 23ºC 5ºC 80% RH

 30 
 +  + 1 ms

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.2  

182

 (reading)  (full scale)  (digits) 

[ ]

*1: BT3562A BT3562 BT3563A BT3563
*2: 10%
*3: EX.FAST  3 digits FAST  2 digits MEDIUM  2 digits

EX.FAST 30 digits FAST 10 digits MEDIUM 5 digits 3 m

[ ]

*4: BT3562A
*5: BT3563A BT3563
*6: EX.FAST  3 digits FAST  2 digits MEDIUM  2 digits

9.2

23ºC 5ºC 80% RH 

30 

=SLOW 
 2ºC 

% of reading (% rdg.)

% of full scale (% full scale)

1
digits (dgt.)

3 m *1 30 m 300 m 3 30 300 3000 

3.1000 m 31.000 m 310.00 m 3.1000 31.000 310.00 3100.0 

0.1  1  10  100  1 m 10 m 100 m

*2 100 mA 100 mA 10 mA 1 mA 100  A 10  A 10  A

1 kHz 0.2 Hz

*3
0.5% of reading 5 digits

0.5% of reading 10 digits 3 m

0.05% of reading. 0.5 digits)/ ºC
0.05% of reading 1 digit)/ ºC 3 m

6 V 60 V 100 V*4 300 V*5

6.00000 V 60.0000 V 100.000 V 300.000 V

10  V 100  V 1 mV 1 mV

*6 0.01% of reading 3 digits

( 0.001% of reading 0.3 digits)/ ºC

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.3  

183

9

9.3

0ºC 40ºC 80% RH 

-10ºC 50ºC 80% RH 

23ºC 5ºC 80% RH 

1 

2  2000 m 

AC100 V AC240 V 10%
 2500 V

50 Hz/ 60 Hz

30 VA BT3562 BT3562-01 BT3563 BT3563-01
35 VA BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A

 215W 80H 295D mm

2.4 kg

(  2 )

(  2 )

EN61010
EMC EN61326 ClassA

 10 V/m
 10% of reading  8000 digits
 0.01% of reading  50 digits

 3 V 
 0.5% of reading  1000 digits

10 V
0.5% of reading 1000 digits

BT3561A BT3562A BT3563A

3 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9.3  

184

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



10.1  

185

10

•

•

•

•

10

10.1

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



10.1  

186

POWER 
ON

4.7 ( 71 )

 GP-IB  GP-IB 

 RS-232C  RS-232C 

10.3 ( 187 )

4.13 ( 77 )

2
+/-

2
4

1 
( 1 )

•
• 2

1 
( 1 )

• 2

•
1 

( 1 )

 BT3562/BT3563 

•

(  63
)

• 2

1 
( 1 )

•

 
20cm 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



10.2  

187

10

10.2

10.3

Err02
 1,000  digits

Err10

:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS
ON :READ?

Err10
:INITIATE:CONTINUOUS

OFF :READ?

Err11

Err90 ROM

Err91 RAM  RAM 

Err92 EEP-ROM

Err95 A/D  A/D 

- - - - -

EXT I/O ERR

•
•

300 m 20 

• SOURCE-H SOURCE-L SENSE-H SENSE-L 

•
(  39 )

•

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



10.3  

188

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



189

11

Amazon FreeRTOS

Copyright (C) 2020 Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates.  All Rights Reserved.
Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of
this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in
the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to
use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of
the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so,
subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all
copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR
COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER
IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

lwIp

lwIP is licenced under the BSD license:

Copyright (c) 2001-2004 Swedish Institute of Computer Science. 
All rights reserved. 

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, 
are permitted provided that the following conditions are met: 

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, 
 this list of conditions and the following disclaimer. 
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, 
 this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation 
and/or other materials provided with the distribution. 
3. The name of the author may not be used to endorse or promote products 
 derived from this software without specific prior written permission. 

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT 
SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT 
OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS 
INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN 
CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING 

11

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



  

190

IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGE.

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1 

1

• SOURCE H L SENSE H L

• 4  4 2  2 

2

• SOURCE-H SOURCE-L SENSE-H SENSE-

L

1

SOURCE-H

SENSE-H

SENSE-L

SOURCE-L

SOURCE-H

SOURCE-L

SENSE-H

SENSE-L

H

L

H

L

SOURCE-H

SENSE-H

SENSE-L

SOURCE-L

+

-

SENSE-H

SOURCE-H

SOURCE-L

SENSE-L

+

-

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1 

2

•

6 (  7 )

•

• 5 m

 20  3 m 30 m   2

•

 3 m

30 m  

•

•
•

•
• 2

SENSE H SENSE L

SOURCE H SOURCE L

+ -

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2 

3

 

•
•
•
•

 1 

SENSE H SENSE L

SENSE

SOURCE H SOURCE 
L

SENSE 

SOURCE 

 1  SOURCE 
 SENSE 

SOURCE  SOURCE  SENSE 

SENSE H SENSE L
SOURCE H SOURCE L

 20

• SOURCE-H SENSE-H

SENSE-L 

•
•

2

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



2 

4

 SOURCE  IS  SENSE 

 VIS  SENSE 

 R2 R3  

R2 R3

(  39 )

R

Is

R1 R2 VIS R3 R4

R1 R2

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



3 4  

5

4

- -

3 4

9770
0.6 mm

L2100
2.5 mm

V : A B

A B

+ - -+

HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



4 

6

 2 
LPF

 v1  
v2 v2    v1 

v1 = Asin t
v2 = Bsin ( t+  )

 v1  v2 
v1  v2 = 1/2ABcos  -1/2ABcos (2 t+  )
 1  2  LPF 

 1 

4

L

R2

C

R1
E

-

+1

LPF

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



5 

7

•
•  2 

•  2 

•
•

2 

•

•

 90 

 2 ,

 180 

2 

5

6

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



7 

8

9  (  177 )

•  9453 4

•
• 4

•  AC1 kHz 

•

•  DC300 V 

•
•
•
•

7

SENSE - Hi

SENSE - Lo

SOURCE - Hi

SOURCE - Lo

SENSE - Hi

SOURCE-Hi

SENSE-Lo

SOURCE - Lo

+ DC 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8 

9

0 0

0

0

0 E = I R SENSE-H SENSE-L

0 V SENSE-H SENSE-L 0 V
0 

4
1

SENSE-H SENSE-L
0 V SENSE-H

SENSE-L
RSEH + RSEL

SENSE

I0 E = I0 (RSEH + 

RSEL) I0 0

RSEH + RSEL

SENSE-H SENSE-L

SOURCE-H SOURCE-L

RSOH 

+ RSOL

SENSE SOURCE SENSE
SOURCE RShort

SOURCE-H I SOURCE-L

SENSE-H SENSE-L SENSE-H SENSE-L
0 V

8

1 0 

E = (I0 RSEL) + (I0 RSEH)

= (0 RSEL) + (0 RSEH)
= 0 [V]

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8 

10

1

(a) SENSE-H SENSE-L SOURCE-H SOURCE-L
SENSE SOURCE 1 SENSE-H SENSE-L

0 V
(b) SENSE-H SOURCE-H SENSE-L

SOURCE-L Hi Lo 1 SENSE-H SENSE-L
I  RShort 0 

1

(a) SENSE-SOURCE (b) Hi-Lo

SENSE-H SENSE-L RSEH + RSEL RSEH + RShort + RSEL

I RSOH RSOL RSOH RShort RSOL

SENSE-H SENSE-L 0 I RShort

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8 

11

1 (b)

( 35 ) L2107 

2
1 (a) SENSE-H SENSE-L 0 V

1 (b) SENSEH SENSE-L 0 V

2

SOURCE

SENSE

SOURCE

SENSE

SOURCE

SOURCE

SENSE

SENSE

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8 

12

Z5038 

Z5038 
L2100 , L2110 

3
1 (a) SENSE-H SENSE-L

0 V 1 (b) SENSE-H
SENSE-L 0 V

3

Z5038 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



8 

13

1 (a)
1 (a)

1 (a)

1 (a)
100 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9 

14

9

L2107 DC60 V 9453 4 DC60 V

 4 

 8 mm

SOURCE SENSE 
 4 

 SOURCE  SENSE 
2 - 300 mm

-2 800 mm

9467 DC50 V 9770 DC60 V

 4 
2 - 250 mm

-2 850 mm
 29 mm

 4 
2 - 250 mm

-2 400 mm
 1.8 mm

9771 DC60 V

 IC  4 

2 - 250 mm
-2 400 mm

0.2 mm

730 mm130 mm
300 mm 800 mm

850 mm250 mm 400 mm250 mm

*

400 mm250 mm

*

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



9 

15

L2100 DC1000 V L2110 DC1000 V

DC1000 V (CAT I) 4

2

2 - 300 mm
-2 850 mm

2.5 mm

DC1000 V 4

2

2 - 750 mm
-2 850 mm

2.5 mm

850 mm300 mm

*

850 mm750 mm

*

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



10 

16

10

•  6 mm 

•
M3 6 mm M4 6 mm

JIS

EIA

 2 

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



10 

17

1
 4 

2
 M4 10 mm 

M4 6 mm

M3 6 mm

M4 10 mm

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



11 

18

11

211 mm

29
5 

m
m

215 mm

75.5 mm

80 mm

32
.5

 m
m

34 mm23 mm 20.5 mm

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



1

0ADJ ........................................................................................81
10  ...................................................................... 111
3560 ....................................................................................... 156

A

AND ................................................................................. 59, 82
 .................................................................................. 13, 76

 ..........................................................................76
 ....................................................................... 13, 71

B

 ................................................................................. 185
 ....................................................................117, 118, 147
 ..........................................................................................44

 ...............................................................................55
 .............................................................. 13, 44, 57, 58

 .................................................................. 54, 81
 ...............................................................................65

C

CAL .................................................................................. 74, 81
CR .......................................................................................... 110
CR+LF ................................................................................. 110

 ...............................................................................16
 ..................................................................13, 34, 74, 178

 ............................................................................ 11, 13
 .....................................................................33, 182
 ...............................................................................86
 ....................................................................... 72, 73

 ..........................................................................75
 ...............................................................................74

 .............................................21, 25, 35, 1, 14
 .....................39, 59, 82, 83, 84, 155, 159, 178

 .....................................................................90
 ....................................................................................... 108

 ...............................................................................77
 .........................................................................13, 61, 150

 ....................................................................... 13, 62
 ..........................................................................13, 150
 ....................................................................................77

 .....................................................................69, 143
 ............................................................................ 187

D

digit ...................................................................................4, 182
 .............................................................................13, 91

 ...............................................................................30
 ................................................................ 7, 22, 183
 ......................................................... 7, 20, 24, 183

 .............................................................................20, 25
 ...............................................................................30

 ................................................................30
 ............................................................... 13, 35, 37, 9

E

EOI ........................................................................................ 110
EOM ......................................................................... 82, 84, 86
ERR ..........................................................................................82
EXT I/O  .................................................................80

F

 ................................................................................. 110
 ....................................................................................54

 ...............................................................................77, 186

G

GP .......................................................................................... 104
GP-IB ............................................................................99, 119
GP-IB  ...........................................................15, 104

 ...................................................................................... 155
 ..................................................................................13, 30

 .................................................................. 119, 126
 .....................................................................65

 .................................................................. 120, 130
 ...................................................................................... 185

 ...............................................................................22

I

INDEX ....................................................................................82

J

INDEX ....................................................................................82
 ..............................................................55, 56

 .........................................................................................25
 ........................................................................93, 94

 HIOKI BT3562A988 07HIOKIHIOKIHIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07BT3562A988 07BT3562A988 07



2

 ............................................................................ 156
 ................................................................................. 103

 ........................................... 3, 5
 ...............................................................................75

 .................................................................................... 7, 20
 ...............................................................................93, 105

 ....................................................................... 7
 ...................................................................................... 182

 .................................................................. 183
 .................................................................. 182

L

LAN ..................................................................................15, 99
LAN  ..............................................................15, 104
LF ........................................................................................... 110
LOAD .....................................................................................81
LOAD0 ...................................................................................73

 ..........................................................................80, 102
 ............................................................................ 150

 ..................................................................................13, 31

M

MAC  ............................................................................15
MANU ....................................................................................81

 ...............................................................................72
 ...............................................................................73

 ...................................................................................... 108
 ..........................................................................65

N

NR1 ....................................................................................... 111
NR2 ....................................................................................... 111
NR3 ....................................................................................... 111

 ........................................................................61, 85
 ...............................................................................87

O

OF ...................................................................................41, 178

P

POWER  ......................................................................11
PRINT .....................................................................................81

 .........................................................................................44
 ..........................................................................54

 ........................................................................59, 82
 .........................................................................................64

 .............................................................................13, 65

Q

 ...................................................................................... 187

R

reading .............................................................................4, 182
RS-232C ....................................................................... 99, 119
RS-232C  ...................................................... 15, 102

S

SENSE-H ...................................................................11, 1
SENSE-L ....................................................................11, 1
SOURCE-H ...............................................................11, 1
SOURCE-L ...............................................................11, 1

 ...................................................................55, 56
 .................................................................. 161, 174

 ......................................................................... 171
 ....................................................................................85

 ............................................................................ 112
 ................................................................................. 111

 .....................................................................11
 ....................................................................... 112

T

TRIG ........................................................... 61, 67, 69, 75, 81
 ........................................................................13, 65

 .....................................................94
 .....................................................66

 ............................................................................ 105

W

 ........................................................................61, 85
 ........................................................................79, 90
Q&A ..................................................................90

 ............................................................................ 182

X

 ...............................................................................33
 ...............................................................................60

 ....................................................................................12
 ....................................................................................55

 ............................................................................ 178
 ..................................................................................... 8

 ................................................................................. 109
 ...................................................................................... 186

 .................................................................. 189
 ..............................................................................2, 14

Y

 ............................................................................... 41, 178
 .........................................................................................74
 .................................................... 13, 71, 117, 118, 147

 HIOKI BT3562A988 07HIOKIHIOKIHIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07BT3562A988 07BT3562A988 07



3

Z

n ................................................................................... 57, 65
n-1 .......................................................................................65

 .................................................................... 5, 7, 147, 186
 ..........................................................................................15

 ........................................................................ 16
 ................................................................................. 110
 ............................................................................ 11, 12

 ...............................................................................13
 ............................................................................ 111

 ............................................................................ 11, 12
 ....................................................................................74

 ........................................................................... 1
 ...............................................................................90

 .................................................................. 177
 .................................................................. 177

 ............................................................................ 106

 HIOKI BT3562A988 07HIOKIHIOKIHIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07BT3562A988 07BT3562A988 07



4

 HIOKI BT3562A988 07HIOKIHIOKIHIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07BT3562A988 07BT3562A988 07



HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKIHIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKI HIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07



www.hioki.cn/

HIOKI BT3562A988-07HIOKI HIOKI BT3562A988-07BT3562A988-07


